
US
en: Indication for use
Medium for gradient sperm separation. 

Contraindications
Non known.

Product Description
All SpermGrad™ media are bicarbonate and HEPES 
buffered media containing silane-coated, colloid silica 
particles. 

SpermGrad is available as:

 -SpermGrad REF 10102 (30 mL) and 10099 (125 mL). 
Media for dilution into desired concentrations. For use after 
dilution with G-IVF™ PLUS or SpermRinse™. 

-SpermGrad REF 10138 (2x30 mL), 10238 (30 mL), 10338 
(30 mL), 10139 (2x125 mL), 10239 (125 mL) and 10339 
(125 mL) containing: Gradient solutions SpermGrad 
Upper Layer and SpermGrad Lower Layer. Ready to use 
solutions for gradient sperm separation.

SpermGrad is antibiotic-free while the media for dilution 
and sperm wash, such as G-IVF PLUS or SpermRinse, 
contain gentamicin as an antibacterial agent. 

The summary of safety and clinical performance can be 
found at www.vitrolife.com

Storage instructions and stability 
Store dark at +2 to +8°C. 

SpermGrad is stable until the expiry date shown on 
the container labels and the LOT-specific Certificate of 
Analysis. 

Media bottles should not be stored after opening. 

Discard excess media after completion of the procedure. 

Directions for use
The product shall be used by an IVF professional.
The patient target group is an adult or reproductive-
age population that undergoes fertility treatment. 
Dilution: SpermGrad REF 10099 and 10102: Mix 
SpermGrad with G-IVF PLUS or SpermRinse in separate 
tubes to obtain 90% and 45% stock solutions. For 90% 
stock solution, mix 9.0 mL SpermGrad with 1.0 mL G-IVF 
PLUS or SpermRinse. For 45% stock solution mix 4.5 
mL SpermGrad with 5.5 mL G-IVF PLUS or SpermRinse. 
Mix the solutions thoroughly. Store in sterile non-toxic 
tubes or sterile tissue culture flasks. Label with date and 
refrigerate until use.

SpermGrad REF 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 and 
10339: Ready to use.

Preparation of sample: Allow the solutions to reach 
ambient temperature before use.   

Layer the gradient in a sterile, conical centrifuge tube 
marked with patient ID. Pipette 1.5 mL of 90 % solution 
(SpermGrad Lower Layer) into the tube first and then 
slowly 1.5 mL of 45 % solution (SpermGrad Upper Layer) 
on the top of it. Finally, the semen is gently layered on 
the top. Centrifuge the tube for 20 minutes at 300–600 g. 
Remove the two top layers. Transfer the sperm pellet with 
as little of the 90 % solution (SpermGrad Lower Layer) as 
possible to a sterile conical tube with 5 mL of equilibrated 
G-IVF PLUS or SpermRinse. Centrifuge for 10 minutes 
at 300–600 g. Discard the supernatant and repeat the 
wash. Re-suspend the pellet in 1 mL of equilibrated G-IVF 
PLUS or SpermRinse. Assess the sample for motility and 
concentration. Inseminate according to normal laboratory 
protocols.

Specifications
Aseptically filtered 

Bacterial endotoxins (LAL assay) [EU/mL] < 0.5

Human sperm recovery assay  
(recovery rate after gradient separation ) [%]  ≥25

Mouse Embryo Assay not performed

pH tested

Osmolality tested

LOT-specific test results are available on the Certificate of 
Analysis provided with each delivery. 

Precautions
Discard product if bottle integrity is compromised. Do not 
use SpermGrad if it appears cloudy. 

Re-use may result in microbiological contamination and/or 
property changes in the product.

To avoid contamination Vitrolife strongly recommends 
that media should be opened and used only with aseptic 
technique.

The risks of reproductive toxicity and developmental 
toxicity for IVF media, including Vitrolife’s IVF media, have 
not been determined and are uncertain.

Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the 
device should be reported to the manufacturer and the 
competent authority of the Member State in which the user 
and/or patient is established.

Not for injection. 

Discard the product according to standard clinical practice 
for medical hazardous waste when the procedure is 
finished.

Symbols glossary
* Medical devices – Symbols to be used with information to 
be supplied by the manufacturer (ISO 15223-1:2021).

Symbol Title Reference and 
symbol ID

Consult 
instructions 
for use

*Ref no: 5.4.3

Caution *Ref no: 5.4.4

Manufacturer *Ref no: 5.1.1

Date of 
manufacturer *Ref no: 5.1.3

Use-by date *Ref no: 5.1.4

Batch code *Ref no: 5.1.5

Catalogue 
number *Ref no: 5.1.6

Sterilized 
using aseptic 
processing 
techniques

*Ref no: 5.2.2

Single sterile 
barrier system *Ref no: 5.2.11

Do not re-use *Ref no: 5.4.2

Temperature limit *Ref no: 5.3.7

Keep away from 
sunlight (light 
sources)

*Ref no: 5.3.2

Medical Device *Ref no: 5.7.7

CE Mark 
(Conformité 
Européenne) 

European conformity 
(CE) mark with 
Notified Body

identification 
number as defined 
in Regulation (EU) 
2017/745

Annex V

Caution: Federal (US) law restricts this device to sale by 
or on the order of a physician or practitioner trained in its 
use (Rx only).

CHINA
zh: 精子梯度分离液SpermGrad™产品说明书 
产品名称: 精子梯度分离液

适用范围
该产品适用于体外生殖过程，作为密度梯度分离介质用于精
子的收集和准备。

产品型号及规格

型号 规格
精子梯度分离液
SpermGrad™

10102 1x30mL

10099 1x125mL

精子梯度分离液（即用型） 
SpermGrad™-RTU

10138 2x30mL

10139 2x125mL

产品注册证及技术要求编号
产品注册证编号：国械注进20163180172
产品技术要求编号：国械注进20163180172
禁忌证
未知

产品描述
所有的精子梯度分离液SpermGrad都是含有硅烷包裹的胶
体二氧化硅颗粒的碳酸氢盐和HEPES缓冲的培养液。
精子梯度分离液有以下可选：
-SpermGrad REF 10102（30mL）和10099（125mL）。培养
液可以稀释成所需浓度。用G-IVF™ PLUS或SpermRinse™
稀释后使用。
-SpermGrad REF 10138（2x30mL）、10238（30mL）
、10338（30mL）、10139（2x125mL）、10239（125mL）和
10339（125mL）含有：梯度液SpermGrad Upper Layer
和SpermGrad Lower Layer。用于梯度精子分离的即用
型溶液。
SpermGrad不含抗生素，但用于稀释和精子洗涤的培养
液, 如G-IVF™ PLUS或SpermRinse™，是含有抗菌剂庆
大霉素的。

产品有效期及储存条件
产品有效期：生产之日起38周。
储存条件：避光，+2 ℃～+8 ℃。 
运输条件：在运输过程中温度可以超过8℃，但不超过12℃，
且最长时间不超过7天。
SpermGrad™在包装瓶标签上和该生产批号的质检分析报
告上显示的有效期内是稳定的。
本产品为一次性使用。培养液瓶打开后不应再继续储藏。使
用后丢弃剩余产品。
生产日期：见标签
使用期限：见标签

使用方法
此产品应由IVF专业人员使用。
患者目标人群是接受生育治疗的成人或育龄人群。
稀释：SpermGrad™ REF 10102和10099：
将 SpermGrad™和G-IVF™ PLUS或SpermRinse™在单独
的试管中混合以得到90%和45%的储存液。制备90%的储
存溶液，需要混合9.0 mL SpermGrad™与1.0 mL G-IVF™ 
PLUS或SpermRinse™。制备45%的存储液，需要混合4.5 mL 
SpermGrad™与5.5 mL G-IVF™ PLUS或SpermRinse™。充
分混合溶液。在无菌无毒的试管或无菌组织培养瓶中贮存。
标记日期，冷藏直至使用。
SpermGrad™ REF 10138、10238、10338、10139、10239和
10339：直接使用。
样本准备：待溶液达到环境温度后再使用。 
将梯度分层置于标记患者编号的无菌锥底离心管中。吸取1.5 
mL 90% 梯度液（SpermGrad Lower Layer）至离心管中，然
后在上层缓慢加入1.5 mL 45%梯度液（SpermGrad Upper 
Layer）。最后，在最上层轻轻加入精液。300-600 g离心20 分
钟。弃去上两层液体。用尽可能少的90%梯度液（SpermGrad 
Lower Layer）将精子沉淀转移至另一个含有5 mL平衡好的
G-IVF™ PLUS或SpermRinse™的无菌锥形试管中。300-600 
g离心10分钟。弃去上清并重复洗涤。将沉淀重悬于1 mL平衡
好的G-IVF™ PLUS或SpermRinse™培养液中。评估样本的活
动性和浓度。按照标准的实验室规程进行授精。

规范
经无菌过滤
细菌内毒素（LAL检测）[EU/mL] < 0.5
人精子回收试验（梯度分离后的回收率）[%]  ≥25
鼠胚试验 未测试
经pH值测试
经渗透压测试
该批次的测试结果可在每次交付时提供的分析证书上获得。 

注意事项
如果瓶子完整性受损，请丢弃产品。如果出现浑浊请勿使用。
重复使用可能导致微生物污染和/或产品性能改变。
为避免污染，Vitrolife强烈建议仅在无菌技术下打开和使
用培养液。
IVF培养液（包括Vitrolife的IVF培养液）的生殖毒性和发育毒
性风险尚未确定也不明确。
与此产品相关的任何严重事故都应报告给制造商和用户/患
者所在国的监管部门。
不能作为注射用剂使用。
程序完成后，按照医疗危险废物的标准临床实践丢弃产品。
联邦 (美国) 法律限制本设备只能由受过其使用培训的医生
或执业医师销售或按其指示销售（仅限 Rx）。

符号说明
符号 符号名称

查阅使用说明

警告

制造商

生产日期

有效期

批次代码

产品编号

经无菌加工技术灭菌

单一无菌屏障系统

不得二次使用

温度极限

怕晒

医疗器械

CE标识 (Conformité Européenne) 

RUSSIA
ru: Показания к применению
Среда для разделения сперматозоидов в градиенте 
плотности. 

Противопоказания
Не известны.

Описание продукта
Все среды SpermGrad™ содержат бикарбонатный 
буфер и HEPES, а также покрытые силаном 
коллоидные частицы кремния. 

SpermGrad доступен в следующих вариантах:

 -SpermGrad Кат. номер 10102 (30 мл) и 10099 (125 мл). 
Среды для разведения в нужных концентрациях. Для 
использования после разведения с G-IVF™ PLUS или 
SpermRinse™. 

-SpermGrad Кат. номер 10138 (2x30 мл), 10238 (30 
мл), 10338 (30 мл), 10139 (2x125 мл), 10239 (125 мл) и 
10339 (125 мл), содержащие: Градиентные растворы 
SpermGrad Upper Layer (Верхний слой) and SpermGrad 
Lower Layer. (Нижний слой). Готовые к использованию 
растворы для разделения спермы в градиенте 
плотности.

SpermGrad не содержит антибиотик, тогда как такие 
среды для разведения и промывания спермы, как 
G-IVF PLUS или SpermRinse, содержат гентамицин в 
качестве антибактериального агента. 

Краткие сведения о безопасности и клинических 
характеристиках можно найти на сайте www.vitrolife.
com

Условия хранения и стабильность 
Хранить в темном месте при температуре от +2 до 
+8 °C. 

Среда SpermGrad остается стабильной до 
истечения срока годности, указанного на этикетке и в 
Сертификате анализа к конкретному ЛОТУ. 

Флаконы со средами не подлежат хранению после 
вскрытия. 

Утилизируйте остатки сред по окончании процедуры.  

Инструкция по применению
Продукт предназначен для использования 
специалистами в области ЭКО.

Целевая группа пациентов – взрослые люди 
репродуктивного возраста, проходящие процедуру 
лечения бесплодия.

Разбавление: SpermGrad Кат. № 10099 и 10102: 
Смешайте SpermGrad™ сo средой G-IVF PLUS или 
SpermRinse в отдельных пробирках для получения 90 
%-го и 45 %-го исходных растворов. Для получения 
90 % исходного раствора смешайте 9,0 мл раствора 
SpermGrad с 1,0 мл среды G-IVF PLUS или SpermRinse. 
Для получения 45 % исходного раствора смешайте 
4,5 мл раствора SpermGrad  с 5 мл эквилиброванной 
среды G-IVF PLUS или SpermRinse. Тщательно 
перемешайте растворы. Храните их в стерильных 
пробирках из нетоксичных материалов или стерильных 
культуральных флаконах. Нанесите на них дату и 
поместите в холодильник до использования.

SpermGrad Кат. № 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 и 
10339: Готовы к использованию.

Подготовка образца: Перед использованием дайте 
растворам нагреться до температуры окружающей 
среды.   

Наслоите градиент в стерильные конические 
центрифужные пробирки, промаркированным 
идентификационным номером пациента. Сначала 
перенесите в пробирку пипеткой 1,5 мл 90 % раствора 
(SpermGrad Lower Layer) и затем медленно наслоите 
поверх него 1,5 мл 45 % раствора (SpermGrad 
Upper Layer). Наконец, осторожно наслоите поверх 
сперму. Центрифугируйте пробирку в течение 20 
минут при 300–600 g. Удалите два верхних слоя. 
Перенесите осадок сперматозоидов с минимально 
возможным объемом 90 % раствора (SpermGrad Lower 
Layer) в стерильную коническую пробирку с 5 мл 
уравновешенной среды G-IVF PLUS или SpermRinse. 
Центрифугируйте в течение 10 минут при 300-600 
g. Удалите надосадочную жидкость и повторите 
отмывание. После второй отмывки ресуспендируйте 
осадок в 1 мл уравновешенной среды G-IVF PLUS или 
SpermRinse. Оцените подвижность и концентрацию 
сперматозоидов в образце. Проведите инсеминацию 
в соответствии со стандартными лабораторными 
протоколами.

Спецификация
Продукт стерилизован путем асептической 
фильтрации 

Бактериальные эндотоксины (LAL-тест) [ЕЭ/мл] < 0,5

Тест восстановления сперматозоидов человека  
(скорость восстановления после градиентного 
разделения) [%]  ≥25

Тест эмбриотоксичности на 1-клеточных  
эмбрионах мыши (MEA, Mouse Embryo Assay)  
 Не проводился

Контроль pH

Тест на осмоляльность

Результаты тестов для конкретного ЛОТА доступны 
в Сертификате анализа, предоставляемом с каждой 
поставкой. 

Меры предосторожности
Утилизируйте продукт, если целостность флакона 
нарушена. Не используйте среду SpermGrad, если она 

выглядит мутной. 

Повторное использование может привести к 
микробиологическому загрязнению и (или) изменениям 
свойств продукта.

Во избежание контаминации компания Vitrolife 
настоятельно рекомендует вскрывать и использовать 
среды только с применением асептической методики.

Риски репродуктивной токсичности и 
эмбриотоксичности сред для ЭКО, включая среды 
для ЭКО компании Vitrolife, не определены и остаются 
неясными.

Обо всех серьезных несчастных случаях в связи 
с использованием устройства следует сообщать 
производителю и в компетентный орган государства-
члена, в котором зарегистрирован пользователь и/
или пациент.

Не использовать для инъекций. 

По завершении процедуры продукт подлежит 
утилизации в соответствии со стандартной 
клинической практикой в отношении опасных отходов.

Предупреждение: Федеральныйзакон (США) 
разрешает продажу данного продукта только врачу или 
по распоряжению врача (Rx only).

Описание символов
Символ Название

Обратитесь к инструкции по 
применению.

Осторожно!

Изготовитель

Дата изготовления

Использовать до

Код партии

Номер по каталогу

Стерилизация с применением 
методов асептической обработки

Система с одинарным стерильным 
барьером

Не используйте повторно, 
утилизируйте после использования.

Температурное ограничение

Не допускать воздействия 
солнечного света

Медицинское изделие

Маркировка СЕ (Европейское 
Соответствие)

EUROPE
en: Indication for use
Medium for gradient sperm separation. 

Contraindications
Non known.

Product Description
All SpermGrad™ media are bicarbonate and HEPES 
buffered media containing silane-coated, colloid silica 
particles. 

SpermGrad is available as:

 -SpermGrad REF 10102 (30 mL) and 10099 (125 mL). 
Media for dilution into desired concentrations. For use after 
dilution with G-IVF™ PLUS or SpermRinse™. 

-SpermGrad REF 10138 (2x30 mL), 10238 (30 mL), 10338 
(30 mL), 10139 (2x125 mL), 10239 (125 mL) and 10339 
(125 mL) containing: Gradient solutions SpermGrad 
Upper Layer and SpermGrad Lower Layer. Ready to use 
solutions for gradient sperm separation.

SpermGrad is antibiotic-free while the media for dilution 
and sperm wash, such as G-IVF PLUS or SpermRinse, 
contain gentamicin as an antibacterial agent. 

The summary of safety and clinical performance can be 
found at www.vitrolife.com

Storage instructions and stability 
Store dark at +2 to +8°C. 

SpermGrad is stable until the expiry date shown on 
the container labels and the LOT-specific Certificate of 
Analysis. 

Media bottles should not be stored after opening. 

Discard excess media after completion of the procedure. 

Directions for use
The product shall be used by an IVF professional.
The patient target group is an adult or reproductive-
age population that undergoes fertility treatment. 
Dilution: SpermGrad REF 10099 and 10102: Mix 
SpermGrad with G-IVF PLUS or SpermRinse in separate 
tubes to obtain 90% and 45% stock solutions. For 90% 
stock solution, mix 9.0 mL SpermGrad with 1.0 mL G-IVF 
PLUS or SpermRinse. For 45% stock solution mix 4.5 
mL SpermGrad with 5.5 mL G-IVF PLUS or SpermRinse. 
Mix the solutions thoroughly. Store in sterile non-toxic 
tubes or sterile tissue culture flasks. Label with date and 
refrigerate until use.

SpermGrad REF 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 and 
10339: Ready to use.

Preparation of sample: Allow the solutions to reach 
ambient temperature before use.   

Layer the gradient in a sterile, conical centrifuge tube 
marked with patient ID. Pipette 1.5 mL of 90 % solution 
(SpermGrad Lower Layer) into the tube first and then 
slowly 1.5 mL of 45 % solution (SpermGrad Upper Layer) 
on the top of it. Finally, the semen is gently layered on 
the top. Centrifuge the tube for 20 minutes at 300–600 g. 
Remove the two top layers. Transfer the sperm pellet with 
as little of the 90 % solution (SpermGrad Lower Layer) as 
possible to a sterile conical tube with 5 mL of equilibrated 
G-IVF PLUS or SpermRinse. Centrifuge for 10 minutes 
at 300–600 g. Discard the supernatant and repeat the 
wash. Re-suspend the pellet in 1 mL of equilibrated G-IVF 
PLUS or SpermRinse. Assess the sample for motility and 
concentration. Inseminate according to normal laboratory 
protocols.

Specifications
Aseptically filtered 

Bacterial endotoxins (LAL assay) [EU/mL] < 0.5

Human sperm recovery assay  
(recovery rate after gradient separation ) [%]  ≥25

Mouse Embryo Assay not performed

pH tested

Osmolality tested

LOT-specific test results are available on the Certificate of 
Analysis provided with each delivery. 

Precautions
Discard product if bottle integrity is compromised. Do not 
use SpermGrad if it appears cloudy. 

Re-use may result in microbiological contamination and/or 
property changes in the product.

To avoid contamination Vitrolife strongly recommends 
that media should be opened and used only with aseptic 
technique.

The risks of reproductive toxicity and developmental 
toxicity for IVF media, including Vitrolife’s IVF media, have 
not been determined and are uncertain.

Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the 
device should be reported to the manufacturer and the 
competent authority of the Member State in which the user 
and/or patient is established.

Not for injection. 

Discard the product according to standard clinical practice 
for medical hazardous waste when the procedure is 
finished.

Caution: Federal (US) law restricts this device to sale by 
or on the order of a physician or practitioner trained in its 
use (Rx only). 

bg: Показания за употреба
Среда за градиентно разделяне на сперма. 

Противопоказания
Не са известни.

Описание на продукта
Всички среди тип SpermGrad™ са буферирани с 
бикарбонати и с HEPES среди, които съдържат 
силанизирани колоидни силициеви частици. 

SpermGrad се предлага под следната форма:

 – SpermGrad REF 10102 (30 mL) и 10099 (125 mL). 
Среда за разреждане до желани концентрации. 
За употреба след разреждане с G-IVF™ PLUS или 
SpermRinse™. 

– SpermGrad REF 10138 (2 x 30 mL), 10238 (30 mL), 
10338 (30 mL), 10139 (2 x 125 mL), 10239 (125 mL) и 
10339 (125 mL), съдържащи: Градиентни разтвори 
SpermGrad Upper Layer (горен слой) и SpermGrad 
Lower Layer (долен слой). Готови за употреба разтвори 
за градиентно разделяне на сперма.

SpermGrad не съдържа антибиотик, а средите за 
разреждане и промиване на сперма, като G-IVF 
PLUS или SpermRinse, съдържат гентамицин като 
антибактериално средство. 

Обобщение на информацията за безопасността и 
клиничните показатели може да бъде намерено на 
www.vitrolife.com.

Инструкции за съхранение и стабилност 
Да се съхранява на тъмно при температура от +2°C 
до +8°C. 

SpermGrad е стабилна до изтичане на срока на 
годност, обозначен върху етикета на опаковката и на 
специфичния за партидата Сертификат за анализ. 

Бутилките със среда не трябва да се съхраняват след 
отваряне. 

Изхвърлете остатъчното количество среда след 
приключване на процедурата. 

Указания за употреба
Продуктът трябва да се използва от специалист по 

инвитро оплождане (IVF).
Целевата група от пациенти е популация от 
възрастни или хора в репродуктивна възраст, 
които са подложени на лечение за безплодие.
Разреждане: SpermGrad REF 10099 и 10102: Смесете 
SpermGrad с G-IVF PLUS или SpermRinse в отделни 
епруветки, за да получите 90% и 45% сток разтвори. 
За получаване на 90% сток разтвор смесете 9,0 mL 
SpermGrad с 1,0 mL G-IVF PLUS или SpermRinse. 
За получаване на 45% сток разтвор смесете 4,5 mL 
SpermGrad с 5,5 mL G-IVF PLUS или SpermRinse. 
Смесете добре разтворите. Съхранявайте ги в 
стерилни нетоксични епруветки или в стерилни колби 
за тъканни култури. Надпишете датата и съхранявайте 
в хладилник до момента на употреба.

SpermGrad REF 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 и 
10339: Готово за употреба.

Приготвяне на проба: Преди употреба изчакайте 
разтворът да достигне стайна температура.   

Нанесете на слоеве градиента в стерилна 
конична центрофужна епруветка, надписана 
с идентификационните данни на пациента. 
Отпипетирайте първо 1,5 mL от 90% разтвор 
(SpermGrad Lower Layer (Долен слой)) в епруветката, 
а след това бавно върху него нанесете 1,5 mL от 
45% разтвор (SpermGrad Upper layer (Горен слой)). 
Накрая спермата се нанася внимателно най-отгоре. 
Центрофугирайте епруветката в продължение на 
20 минути при 300 – 600 g. Отстранете двата горни 
слоя. Прехвърлете утайката от сперматозоиди с 
възможно най-малко количество от 90% разтвор 
(SpermGrad Lower Layer) в стерилна конична 
епруветка с 5 mL еквилибриран G-IVF PLUS или 
SpermRinse. Центрофугирайте в продължение на 10 
минути при 300 – 600 g. Изхвърлете супернатанта и 
повторете промиването. Ресуспендирайте утайката 
в 1 mL еквилибрирана G-IVF PLUS или SpermRinse. 
Изследвайте пробата за подвижност и концентрация. 
Осъществете инсеминация според обичайните 
лабораторни протоколи.

Спецификации
Асептично филтрирана 

Бактериални ендотоксини (Лимулус амебоцит  
лизат тест (LAL)) [EU/mL] < 0,5

Изследване за степента на възстановяване на 
човешките сперматозоиди (степен на  
възстановяване след градиентно разделяне ) [%]  ≥25

Тест за миши ембриони не е проведен

Тествано pH

Тестван осмолалитет

Конкретните резултати от тестовете за всяка партида 
могат да бъдат намерени в Сертификата за анализ, 
предоставен с всяка доставка. 

Предпазни мерки
Изхвърлете продукта, ако целостта на бутилката е 
нарушена. Не използвайте SpermGrad при видимо 
наличие на мътност. 

Повторното използване може да доведе до 
микробиологично замърсяване и/или промени в 
характеристиките на продукта.

С цел да се избегне замърсяване, Vitrolife силно 
препоръчва средата да се отваря и използва само с 
асептична техника.

Рисковете от репродуктивна токсичност и токсичност 
на развитието за среди за инвитро оплождане (IVF), 
включително IVF среди на Vitrolife, не са определени 
и не са ясни.

Всеки сериозен инцидент, възникнал във връзка с 
изделието, трябва да се докладва на производителя и 
на компетентния орган на държавата членка, в която е 
установен потребителят и/или пациентът.

Не е предназначен за инжектиране. 

След като завършите процедурата, изхвърлете 
продукта съгласно стандартната клинична практика за 
опасни медицински отпадъци.

Внимание: Законодателството на САЩ ограничава 
продажбата на това изделие да се извършва от или по 
заявка на лекар или лице, работещо в лабораторията, 
обучени да го използват (Rx only).

cs: Indikace k použití
Přípravek pro separaci spermatu pomocí gradientu. 

Kontraindikace
Nejsou známy.

Popis produktu
Všechny přípravky SpermGrad™ jsou pufrovány 
hydrogenuhličitanem a HEPES a obsahující koloidní 
silikonové kuličky potažené silanem. 

Přípravek SpermGrad se dodává ve formě:

 - SpermGrad REF 10102 (30 ml) a 10099 (125 
ml). Přípravky určené pro zředění na požadované 
koncentrace. Pro použití po naředění G-IVF™ PLUS nebo 
SpermRinse™. 

-SpermGrad REF 10138 (2x30 ml), 10238 (30 ml), 10338 
(30 ml), 10139 (2x125 ml), 10239 (125 ml) a 10339 (125 
ml) obsahující: Gradientové roztoky SpermGrad Upper 
Layer a SpermGrad Lower Layer. Roztoky připravené k 
použití pro separaci spermatu pomocí gradientu.

Přípravek SpermGrad neobsahuje antibiotika, ale 
přípravky určené pro zředění a promývání spermatu, jako 
jsou přípravky G-IVF PLUS nebo SpermRinse, obsahují 
gentamicin působící jako antibakteriální přípravek. 

Souhrn bezpečnosti a klinické účinnosti je k dispozici na 
stránkách www.vitrolife.com

Pokyny pro uchovávání a stabilita 
Uchovávejte v temnu při teplotě od +2 do +8 °C. 

SpermGrad je stabilní do data použitelnosti uvedeného na 
štítku nádoby a v certifikátu analýzy pro jednotlivé šarže. 

Lahvičky s médiem se nesmějí po otevření skladovat. 

Po dokončení zákroku zbytky přípravku zlikvidujte. 

Pokyny pro použití
Výrobek smí používat pouze odborník na IVF.
Cílovou skupinou jsou dospělé osoby v reprodukčním 
věku, které podstupují léčbu neplodnosti.
Ředění: SpermGrad REF 10099 a 10102: Smíchejte 
přípravek SpermGrad s přípravkem G-IVF PLUS nebo 
SpermRinse do samostatných zkumavek a získáte 
90% a 45% zásobní roztoky. Pro 90% zásobní roztok 
smíchejte 9,0 ml SpermGrad s 1,0 ml G-IVF PLUS nebo 
SpermRinse. Pro 45% zásobní roztok smíchejte 4,5 ml 
SpermGrad s 5,5 ml G-IVF PLUS nebo SpermRinse. 
Roztoky důkladně promíchejte. Uchovávejte ve sterilních 
netoxických zkumavkách nebo sterilních lahvích pro 
tkáňové kultury. Označte štítkem s datem a uchovávejte v 
chladu až do použití.

SpermGrad REF 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 a 
10339: Připraven k použití.

Příprava vzorku: Ponechte roztokům dostatek času na 
dosažení okolní teploty před použitím.   

Vytvořte vrstvy gradientu ve sterilní centrifugační 
zkumavce s kónickým dnem označené identifikačním 
číslem pacientky. Do zkumavky napipetujte nejprve 
1,5 ml 90% roztoku (SpermGrad Lower Layer) a poté 
na tuto vrstvu pomalu naneste 1,5 ml 45% roztoku 
(SpermGrad Upper Layer). Sperma se nakonec opatrně 
nanese na horní vrstvu. Odstřeďujte zkumavku po dobu 
20 minut při otáčkách 300-600 g. Odstraňte dvě horní 
vrstvy. Přeneste sediment spermatu s co nejmenším 
množstvím 90% roztoku (SpermGrad Lower Layer) 
do sterilní centrifugační zkumavky s kónickým dnem 
obsahující 5 ml ekvilibrovaného roztoku G-IVF PLUS nebo 
SpermRinse. Odstřeďujte po dobu 10 minut při otáčkách 
300-600 g. Odstraňte supernatant a opakujte proplach. 
Resuspendujte sediment v 1 ml ekvilibrovaného G-IVF 
PLUS nebo SpermRinse. Zhodnoťte vzorek z hlediska 
pohyblivosti a koncentrace. Proveďte inseminaci v souladu 
s běžnými laboratorními postupy.

Specifikace
Asepticky filtrováno 

Bakteriální endotoxiny (LAL test) [EU/ml] < 0,5

Test vítěžnosti humánních spermií  
(výtěžek po separaci gradientem) [%]  ≥25

Test na myších embryích neproveden

pH testováno

Osmolalita testována

Výsledky testů pro jednotlivé šarže najdete v certifikátu 
analýzy, který je součástí každé dodávky. 

Preventivní opatření
V případě porušení lahvičky výrobek zlikvidujte. 
Nepoužívejte roztok SpermGrad, máte-li pocit, že je 
zakalený. 

Opakované použití může mít za následek mikrobiologickou 
kontaminaci anebo změny vlastností produktu.

Pro vyloučení kontaminace společnost Vitrolife důrazně 
doporučuje, aby se přípravky otevíraly a používaly pouze 
pomocí aseptického postupu.

Rizika reprodukční toxicity a vývojové toxicity u přípravků 
pro in vitro fertilizaci (IVF), včetně IVF přípravků 
společnosti Vitrolife, nebyla stanovena a nejsou známa.

Každá závažná nehoda, ke které došlo v souvislosti se 
zařízením, by měla být nahlášena výrobci a příslušnému 
orgánu členského státu, v němž se uživatel a/nebo pacient 
nachází.

Není určeno pro injekční podávání. 

Po skončení procedury zlikvidujte produkt v souladu se 
standardními klinickými postupy pro nebezpečný odpad ze 
zdravotnických zařízení.

Upozornění: Federální zákony (USA) omezují tento 
zdravotnický prostředek na prodej lékařem či pracovníkem 
vyškoleným v jeho použití nebo na jejich objednávku 
(Rx only).

da: Indikation for brug
Medium til gradientseparation af sæd. 

Kontraindikationer
Ingen kendte.

Produktbeskrivelse
Alle SpermGrad™-medier er bikarbonat- og HEPES-
bufrede medier, der indeholder silancoatede, kolloide 
kiselpartikler. 

SpermGrad fås som:

 - SpermGrad REF 10102 (30 mL) og 10099 (125 mL). 

Medier til fortynding til ønskede koncentrationer. Til brug 
efter fortynding med G-IVF™ PLUS eller SpermRinse™. 

-SpermGrad REF 10138 (2 x 30 mL), 10238 (30 mL), 
10338 (30 mL), 10139 (2 x 125 mL), 10239 (125 mL) og 
10339 (125 mL) indeholdende: Gradientopløsningerne 
SpermGrad Upper Layer og SpermGrad Lower Layer. 
Brugsklare opløsninger til gradientseparation af sæd.

SpermGrad er antibiotikafrit, mens medier til fortynding 
og skylning af sæd såsom G-IVF PLUS eller SpermRinse 
indeholder gentamicin som antibakterielt middel. 

Et resumé af den sikkerhedsmæssige og kliniske ydeevne 
kan findes på www.vitrolife.com.

Opbevaringsinstrukser og stabilitet 
Opbevares mørkt ved +2 til +8 °C. 

SpermGrad kan holde sig indtil udløbsdatoen, der fremgår 
af etiketterne på beholderne og det LOT-specifikke 
analysecertifikat. 

Medieflasker må ikke opbevares efter åbning. 

Kassér overskydende medie efter færdiggørelse af 
proceduren. 

Brugsanvisning
Produktet skal anvendes af en uddannet IVF-
medarbejder.
Patientmålgruppen er voksne eller personer i 
den forplantningsdygtige alder, som modtager 
fertilitetsbehandling.
Fortynding: SpermGrad REF 10099 and 10102: 
Bland SpermGrad med G-IVF PLUS eller SpermRinse 
i separate reagensglas, så der opnås stamopløsninger 
på 90 % og 45 %. Til 90 %-stamopløsningen blandes 
9,0 mL SpermGrad med 1,0 mL G-IVF PLUS eller 
SpermRinse. Til 45 %-stamopløsningen blandes 4,5 mL 
SpermGrad med 5,5 mL G-IVF PLUS eller SpermRinse. 
Bland opløsningerne grundigt. Opbevar dem i sterile, 
ikke-toksiske reagensglas eller sterile vævskulturflasker. 
Mærk dem med dato, og opbevar dem på køl, indtil de 
skal bruges.

SpermGrad REF 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 og 
10339: Klar til brug.

Præparering af prøven: Lad opløsningerne opnå 
stuetemperatur før brug.   

Pipettér gradienten lagvist ned i et sterilt, konisk 
centrifugeringsglas mærket med patientens ID. Pipettér 
først 1,5 mL af 90 %-opløsningen (SpermGrad Lower 
Layer) i glasset, og pipettér derefter langsomt 1,5 
mL af 45 %-opløsningen (SpermGrad Upper Layer) 
oveni. Til sidst anbringes sæden forsigtigt ovenpå. 
Centrifuger glasset i 20 minutter ved 300-600 g. Fjern 
de to øverste lag. Overfør sædpælletten med mindst 
muligt af 90 %-opløsningen (SpermGrad Lower Layer) 
til et sterilt, konisk glas med 5 mL ækvilibreret G-IVF 
PLUS eller SpermRinse. Centrifuger i 10 minutter ved 
300-600 g. Kassér supernatanten, og gentag skylningen. 
Resuspendér pælletten i 1 mL ækvilibreret G IVF 
PLUS eller SpermRinse. Vurder prøven for motilitet 
og koncentration. Inseminer i overensstemmelse med 
almindelige laboratorieregler.

Specifikationer
Aseptisk filtreret 

Bakterielle endotoksiner (LAL-analyse) [EU/ml] < 0,5

Analyse af human sæds overlevelse  
(regenerationsfrekvens efter gradientseparation)  
[%]  ≥25

Museembryoassay er ikke udført

pH testet

Osmolalitet testet

LOT-specifikke testresultater fremgår af analysecertifikatet, 
der medfølger ved hver levering. 

Forholdsregler
Kassér produktet, hvis flaskens integritet er 
kompromitteret. Anvend ikke SpermGrad, hvis det er uklart. 

Genbrug kan forårsage mikrobiologisk kontaminering og/
eller ændre produktets egenskaber.

For at undgå kontaminering anbefaler Vitrolife på det 
kraftigste, at mediet kun åbnes og anvendes ved hjælp af 
aseptisk teknik.

Risikoen for reproduktionstoksicitet og udviklingstoksicitet 
for IVF-medier, herunder Vitrolifes IVF-medier, er ikke 
blevet fastlagt og er ukendt.

Hvis der sker en alvorlig hændelse i forbindelse med brug 
af medicinsk udstyr bør  det indberettes til producenten 
og den kompetente myndighed i det medlemsland, hvor 
brugeren og/eller patienten er etableret.

Ikke beregnet til injektion. 

Kassér produktet i henhold til almindelig klinisk praksis 
for håndtering af farligt medicinsk affald, når proceduren 
er afsluttet.

Vigtigt! Ifølge amerikansk lov må dette udstyr kun sælges 
af eller på ordination fra en læge eller en behandler, der er 
uddannet i brugen af det (Rx only).

de: Anwendungshinweise
Zur Dichtegradientenseparation von Spermien. 

Gegenanzeigen
Keine Gegenanzeigen bekannt.

Produktbeschreibung
Sämtliche SpermGrad™-Medien sind Bikarbonat- und 
HEPES-gepufferte Medien, die Silan-beschichtete 
kolloidale Silika-Partikel enthalten. 

SpermGrad ist erhältlich als:

 -SpermGrad REF 10102 (30 ml) und 10099 (125 ml). 
Medien zur Verdünnung in gewünschten Konzentrationen. 
Zur Verwendung nach der Verdünnung mit G-IVF™ PLUS 
oder SpermRinse™. 

-SpermGrad REF 10138 (2x30 ml), 10238 (30 ml), 10338 
(30 ml), 10139 (2x125 ml), 10239 (125 ml) und 10339 
(125 ml) enthalten: Gradientenlösungen SpermGrad 
Upper Layer (obere Schicht) und SpermGrad Lower 
Layer (untere Schicht). Gebrauchsfertige Lösungen zur 
Dichtegradientenseparation von Spermien

SpermGrad ist frei von Antibiotika, während das Medium 
für Verdünnung und Spermienwäsche (z. B. G-IVF PLUS 
oder SpermRinse) Gentamicin als Antibiotikum enthält. 

Die Zusammenfassung der Sicherheit und der klinischen 
Leistung finden Sie unter www.vitrolife.com.

Lagerung und Haltbarkeit 
Vor Licht geschützt bei +2 bis +8 °C lagern. 

SpermGrad ist bis zu dem auf den Verpackungsetiketten 
und im Analysezertifikat der Charge angegebenen 
Verfallsdatum haltbar. 

Der Flascheninhalt darf nach dem Öffnen nicht aufbewahrt 
werden. 

Entsorgen Sie restliches Medium nach Abschluss des 
Vorgangs. 

Hinweise zur Verwendung
Das Produkt darf nur von IVF-Fachkräften benutzt 
werden.
Die Zielgruppe sind erwachsene Patienten oder 
Patienten im reproduktionsfähigen Alter, die sich einer 
Fruchtbarkeitsbehandlung unterziehen.
Dilution: SpermGrad REF 10099 und 10102: Mischen 
Sie SpermGrad mit G-IVF PLUS oder SpermRinse in 
separaten Röhrchen, um eine 90%ige und eine 45%ige 
Vorratslösung zu erhalten. Mischen Sie für eine 90 %ige 
Lösung 9,0 ml SpermGrad mit 1,0 ml G-IVF PLUS oder 
SpermRinse. Mischen Sie für eine 45 %ige Lösung 4,5 ml 
SpermGrad mit 5,5 ml G-IVF PLUS oder SpermRinse. 
Mischen Sie die Lösungen sorgfältig. Lagern Sie die 
fertigen Vorratslösungen in sterilen Röhrchen oder 
Gefäßen für Gewebekulturen. Beschriften Sie die Gefäße 
mit dem Datum und bewahren Sie sie bis zum Gebrauch 
kühl auf.

SpermGrad REF 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 und 
10339: Gebrauchsfertig.

Vorbereitung der Probe: Equilibrieren Sie die Lösung vor 
der Verwendung bei Umgebungstemperatur.   

Geben Sie den Gradienten in ein steriles, konisches 
Zentrifugenröhrchen mit der ID des Patienten. Pipettieren 
Sie zuerst 1,5 ml der 90 %igen Lösung (SpermGrad Lower 
Layer) in das Röhrchen und geben Sie dann langsam 
1,5 ml der 45 %igen Lösung (SpermGrad Upper Layer) 
darauf. Anschließend wird das Sperma vorsichtig obenauf 
geschichtet. Zentrifugieren Sie das Röhrchen 20 Minuten 
lang bei 300–600 g. Entnehmen Sie die beiden oberen 
Schichten. Transferieren Sie das Spermien-Pellet mit 
einer möglichst geringen Menge der 90 %igen Lösung 
(SpermGrad Lower Layer) in ein steriles konisches und 
gespültes Röhrchen mit 5 ml equilibriertem G-IVF PLUS 
oder SpermRinse. Zentrifugieren Sie 10 Minuten lang 
bei 300–600 g. Pipettieren Sie den Überstand ab und 
entsorgen Sie ihn; wiederholen Sie den Waschvorgang. 
Resuspendieren Sie das Pellet in 1 ml equilibriertem 
G-IVF oder SpermRinse. Untersuchen Sie die Probe auf 
Motilität und Konzentration. Führen Sie die Insemination 
entsprechend dem üblichen Laborprotokoll durch.

Produktdaten
Aseptisch gefiltert 

Bakterielle Endotoxine (LAL-Test) [EU/ml] < 0,5

Test: Gewinnung menschlicher Spermien  
(Anteil lebender Spermien nach der  
Gradienten-Separation) [%]  ≥25

Mäuseembryonen-Test nicht durchgeführt

pH-getestet

Auf Osmolalität getestet

Chargenspezifische Testergebnisse finden Sie auf dem 
Analysezertifikat, das jeder Lieferung beiliegt. 

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Entsorgen Sie das Produkt wenn die Flasche beschädigt 
ist. Verwenden Sie SpermGrad nicht, wenn es trübe 
erscheint. 

Die Wiederverwendung kann zu einer mikrobiologischen 
Kontamination und/oder zu einer veränderten 
Beschaffenheit des Produktes führen.

Um Verunreinigungen zu verhindern, dürfen die 
Medienbehälter nur unter Anwendung aseptischer 
Techniken geöffnet und verwendet werden.

Die Risiken einer Reproduktions- und Entwicklungstoxizität 
von IVF-Medien, einschließlich der IVF-Medien von 
Vitrolife, wurden nicht bestimmt und gelten als unbekannt.

Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall, der sich im Zusammenhang 
mit dem Gerät ereignet hat, sollte dem Hersteller und der 
zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaats gemeldet werden, 
in dem der Anwender und/oder Patient niedergelassen ist.

Nicht zur Injektion bestimmt. 

Nach Abschluss des Verfahrens das Produkt gemäß der 
üblichen klinischen Praxis für gefährliche medizinische 
Abfälle entsorgen.

Hinweis: Die US-amerikanische Gesetzgebung beschränkt 
den Kauf dieses Geräts auf Ärzte, von solchen beauftragte 
Personen oder in seine Nutzung eingewiesene Fachleute 
(Rx only).

el: Ενδείξεις χρήσης
Μέσο για τον διαχωρισμό των σπερματοζωαρίων με 
βαθμίδωση πυκνότητας. 

Αντενδείξεις
Καμία γνωστή.

Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Όλα τα μέσα SpermGrad™ είναι ρυθμισμένα με 
διττανθρακικά και HEPES μέσα που περιέχουν κολλοειδή 
σωματίδια διοξειδίου του πυριτίου επικαλυμμένα με 
σιλάνιο. 

Το SpermGrad είναι διαθέσιμο ως:

 -SpermGrad REF 10102 (30 ml) και 10099 (125 ml). Μέσο 
για αραίωση στις επιθυμητές συγκεντρώσεις. Για χρήση 
μετά από αραίωση με G-IVF™ PLUS ή SpermRinse™. 

-SpermGrad REF 10138 (2x30 ml), 10238 (30 ml), 10338 
(30 ml), 10139 (2x125 ml), 10239 (125 ml) και 10339 (125 
ml) που περιέχουν: Διαλύματα βαθμίδωσης SpermGrad 
Upper Layer και SpermGrad LowerLayer. Διαλύματα έτοιμα 
προς χρήση για τον διαχωρισμό των σπερματοζωαρίων 
με βαθμίδωση.

Το SpermGrad δεν περιέχει αντιβιοτικά, ενώ τα μέσα 
αραίωσης και έκπλυσης σπερματοζωαρίων, όπως το 
G-IVF PLUS ή το SpermRinse, περιέχουν γενταμικίνη ως 
αντιβακτηριακό παράγοντα. 

Η περίληψη ασφάλειας και κλινικών επιδόσεων μπορεί να 
βρεθεί στη διεύθυνση www.vitrolife.com

Οδηγίες φύλαξης και σταθερότητα 
Να φυλάσσεται σε σκοτεινό περιβάλλον σε θερμοκρασίες 
από +2 έως +8°C. 

Το SpermGrad είναι σταθερό μέχρι την ημερομηνία 
λήξης που αναγράφεται στις ετικέτες του περιέκτη και στο 
Πιστοποιητικό Ανάλυσης της συγκεκριμένης παρτίδας. 

Δεν πρέπει να αποθηκεύετε φιαλίδια μέσων που έχουν 
ανοιχθεί. 

Απορρίψτε το υπόλοιπο μέσο μετά την ολοκλήρωση της 
διαδικασίας. 

Οδηγίες χρήσης
Το προϊόν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται από 
επαγγελματία εξωσωματικής γονιμοποίησης.
Η ομάδα-στόχος ασθενών είναι πληθυσμοί ενηλίκων 
ή αναπαραγωγικής ηλικίας που υποβάλλονται σε 
θεραπεία γονιμότητας.
Αραίωση: SpermGrad REF 10099 και 10102: Αναμίξτε 
SpermGrad με G-IVF PLUS ή SpermRinse σε χωριστά 
σωληνάρια για να παρασκευάσετε μητρικά διαλύματα 
90% και 45%. Για μητρικό διάλυμα 90%, αναμίξτε 9,0 ml 
SpermGrad με 1,0 ml G-IVF PLUS ή SpermRinse. Για 
μητρικό διάλυμα 45%, αναμίξτε 4,5 ml SpermGrad με 5,5 
ml G-IVF PLUS ή SpermRinse. Αναμίξτε τα διαλύματα 
πλήρως. Φυλάξτε σε αποστειρωμένα μη τοξικά σωληνάρια 
ή σε αποστειρωμένες φιάλες ιστοκαλλιέργειας. Σημάνετε 
με την ημερομηνία παρασκευής και τοποθετήστε στο 
ψυγείο έως ότου τα χρησιμοποιήσετε.

SpermGrad REF 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 και 
10339: Έτοιμα για χρήση.

Προετοιμασία δείγματος: Αφήστε τα διαλύματα να 
φτάσουν στη θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος πριν από τη 
χρήση.   

Διαμορφώστε τη βαθμίδωση σε αποστειρωμένο, 
κωνικό σωληνάριο φυγοκέντρησης, το οποίο πρέπει να 
έχει σημανθεί με την ταυτότητα του ασθενούς. Πρώτα 
μεταφέρετε με πιπέτα 1,5 ml διαλύματος 90% (SpermGrad 
Lower Layer) στο σωληνάριο και, στη συνέχεια, μεταφέρετε 
αργά 1,5 ml διαλύματος 45% (SpermGrad Upper Layer) 
πάνω από το προηγούμενο διάλυμα. Τέλος, τοποθετήστε 
προσεκτικά το σπέρμα στην κορυφή. Φυγοκεντρήστε το 
σωληνάριο για 20 λεπτά στα 300-600 g. Αφαιρέστε τα δύο 
άνω στρώματα. Μεταφέρετε το ίζημα σπερματοζωαρίων 
με όσο το δυνατόν λιγότερο διάλυμα 90% (SpermGrad 
Lower Layer) σε αποστειρωμένο κωνικό σωληνάριο 
που περιέχει 5 ml εξισορροπημένου G-IVF PLUS ή 
SpermRinse. Φυγοκεντρήστε για 10 λεπτά στα 300-600 g. 
Απορρίψτε το υπερκείμενο και επαναλάβετε την έκπλυση. 
Εναραιώστε εκ νέου το ίζημα σε 1 ml εξισορροπημένου 
G-IVF PLUS ή SpermRinse. Αξιολογήστε την κινητικότητα 
και τη συγκέντρωση στο δείγμα. Χρησιμοποιήστε για τη 
γονιμοποίηση σύμφωνα με το τυπικό πρωτόκολλο του 
εργαστηρίου.

Προδιαγραφές
Φιλτραρισμένο σε συνθήκες ασηψίας 

Βακτηριακές ενδοτοξίνες (δοκιμασία LAL) [EU/ml] < 0,5

Δοκιμασία ανάκτησης ανθρώπινων  
σπερματοζωαρίων  (ρυθμός ανάκτησης μετά τον  
διαχωρισμό σε βαθμίδωση πυκνότητας) [%]  ≥25

Δοκιμασία εμβρύου ποντικού δεν έχει εκτελεστεί

Έχει υποβληθεί σε έλεγχο pH

Έχει υποβληθεί σε έλεγχο ωσμωτικότητας

Τα αποτελέσματα των δοκιμών για την κάθε παρτίδα είναι 
διαθέσιμα στο Πιστοποιητικό Ανάλυσης που συνοδεύει 
κάθε παραλαβή. 

Προφυλάξεις
Απορρίψτε το προϊόν εάν υπάρχει φθορά στο φιαλίδιο. Μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε το SpermGrad εάν είναι θολό. 

Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση μπορεί να επιφέρει μικροβιολογική 
μόλυνση ή/και αλλαγή στις ιδιότητες του προϊόντος.

Για την αποφυγή επιμόλυνσης, η Vitrolife συστήνει τα μέσα 
να ανοίγονται και να χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο με τεχνικές 
άσηπτου χειρισμού.

Οι κίνδυνοι αναπαραγωγικής τοξικότητας και αναπτυξιακής 
τοξικότητας για τα μέσα εξωσωματικής γονιμοποίησης, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένων των μέσων εξωσωματικής 
γονιμοποίησης της Vitrolife, δεν έχουν καθοριστεί και 
είναι αβέβαιοι.

Κάθε σοβαρό περιστατικό που έχει συμβεί σε σχέση με 
τη συσκευή πρέπει να αναφέρεται στον κατασκευαστή και 
στην αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους στο οποίο είναι 
εγκατεστημένος ο χρήστης ή/και ο ασθενής..

Δεν προορίζεται για ένεση. 

Μετά την ολοκλήρωση της διαδικασίας, απορρίψτε το 
προϊόν σύμφωνα με τη συνηθισμένη κλινική πρακτική που 
ισχύει για τα επικίνδυνα ιατρικά απόβλητα.

"Προσοχή: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των ΗΠΑ 
περιορίζει την πώληση αυτής της συσκευής από ιατρό 
ή κατ' εντολή ιατρού ή επαγγελματία εκπαιδευμένου στη 
χρήση του (Rx only).

es: Indicaciones de uso
Medio de separación espermática por gradientes. 

Contraindicaciones
Ninguna conocida.

Descripción del producto
Todos los medios SpermGrad™ son medios tamponados 
con bicarbonato y HEPES que contienen partículas de 
sílice coloidal recubiertas de silanos. 

SpermGrad está disponible como:

 -SpermGrad REF 10102 (30 mL) y 10099 (125 mL). 
Medio para dilución en las concentraciones deseadas. 
Para usar después de la dilución con G-IVF™ PLUS o 
SpermRinse™. 

-SpermGrad REF 10138 (2x30 mL), 10238 (30 mL), 10338 
(30 mL), 10139 (2x125 mL), 10239 (125 mL) y 10339 
(125 mL) contiene: Soluciones de gradiente SpermGrad 
Upper Layer y SpermGrad Lower Layer. Soluciones listas 
para usar para separación espermática por gradientes

SpermGrad no contiene antibióticos, mientras que los 
medios de dilución y lavado de esperma, como G-IVF 
PLUS o SpermRinse, contienen gentamicina como 
fármaco antibacteriano. 

El resumen de la seguridad y el rendimiento clínico se 
encuentra en www.vitrolife.com

Instrucciones de conservación y estabilidad 
Conservar en un lugar oscuro de +2 a +8 °C. 

SpermGrad es estable hasta la fecha de caducidad que 
aparece en el etiquetado del envase y el certificado de 
análisis del LOT correspondiente. 

Los frascos no deben conservarse una vez abiertos. 

Desechar el exceso de medio después de finalizar el 
procedimiento. 

Instrucciones de uso
El producto lo debe utilizar un profesional de la FIV.
El grupo diana de pacientes es una población adulta o 
en edad reproductiva que se somete a un tratamiento 
de fertilidad.
Dilución: SpermGrad REF 10099 y 10102: Mezcle 
SpermGrad con G-IVF PLUS o SpermRinse en tubos 
separados para obtener soluciones madre al 90 % y 
45 %. Para la solución madre al 90 %, mezcle 9,0 mL de 
SpermGrad con 1,0 mL de G-IVF PLUS o SpermRinse. 
Para la solución madre al 45 %, mezcle 4,5 mL de 
SpermGrad con 5,5 mL de G-IVF PLUS o SpermRinse. 
Mezcle bien las soluciones. Consérvelas en tubos estériles 
no tóxicos o frascos de cultivo estériles para tejidos. 
Etiquete con la fecha y guarde en el refrigerador hasta 
momento del uso.

SpermGrad REF 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 y 
10339: Listo para usar.

Preparación de la muestra: Deje que las soluciones 
alcancen la temperatura ambiente antes de usarlas.   

Coloque el gradiente en capas en un tubo de centrífuga 
cónico y estéril marcado con el ID del paciente. Primero 
pipetee 1,5 mL de solución al 90 % (SpermGrad Lower 
Layer) en el tubo, y después coloque lentamente sobre 
la misma 1,5 mL de solución al 45 % (SpermGrad Upper 
Layer). Finalmente, se coloca una capa de semen encima 
de todo ello. Centrifugue el tubo durante 20 minutos a 
300-600 g. Retire las dos capas superiores. Transfiera 
el sedimento de esperma con la menor cantidad posible 
de solución al 90% (SpermGrad Lower Layer) a un tubo 
cónico estéril con 5 mL de G-IVF PLUS o SpermRinse 
equilibrados. Centrifugue durante 10 minutos a 300-
600 g. Deseche el sobrenadante y repita el lavado. 
Vuelva a suspender el pellet en 1 mL de medio de G-IVF 
PLUS p SpermRinse equilibrados. Valore la motilidad y 
concentración de la muestra. Insemine conforme a los 
protocolos de laboratorio habituales.

Especificaciones
Filtrado asépticamente

Endotoxinas bacterianas (ensayo LAL) [EU/mL] < 0,5

Ensayo de recuperación de esperma humano  
(tasa de recuperación tras la separación por  
gradientes) [%]  ≥25

Ensayo en embrión de ratón No realizado

pH comprobado

Osmolaridad comprobada

Los resultados de los ensayos de cada LOTE aparecen 
en el certificado de análisis suministrado con cada entrega. 

Precauciones
Desechar el producto si se ha comprometido la integridad 
de la botella. No utilizar SpermGrad si tiene un aspecto 
turbio. 

Su reutilización puede producir contaminación microbiana 
o cambios en el producto.

Para evitar la contaminación, Vitrolife recomienda 
firmemente que los medios se abran y utilicen solamente 
en ambiente estéril.

Los riesgos de toxicidad para la reproducción y el 
desarrollo que conllevan los medios de FIV, incluidos los 
de Vitrolife, no se han determinado y son inciertos.

Cualquier incidente grave que haya ocurrido en relación 
con el dispositivo debe ser notificado al fabricante y a la 
autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que esté 
establecido el usuario y/o el paciente.

No inyectable. 

CCuando el procedimiento haya terminado, deseche el 
producto de acuerdo con la práctica clínica estándar para 
residuos médicos peligrosos.

Atención: Las leyes federales de Estados Unidos 
restringen a venta de este dispositivo a médicos o bajo 
prescripción facultativa, o a un profesional formado para 
su uso  (Rx only).

et: Kasutusnäidustused
Lahus sperma gradienteraldamiseks 

Vastunäidustused
Pole teada.

Toote kirjeldus
Kõik SpermGrad™ lahused on bikarbonaadi ja HEPES-
ega puhverdatud lahused, mis sisaldavad silaankattega 
kolloidseid räniosakesi. 

SpermGrad on saadaval järgmistes kogustes:

 - SpermGrad REF 10102 (30 mL) ja 10099 (125 mL). 
Lahused soovitud kontsentratsioonini lahjendamiseks. 
Kasutamiseks pärast lahjendamist G-IVF™ PLUS-i või 
SpermRinse'iga™-iga. 

- SpermGrad™ REF 10138 (2x30 mL), 10238 (30 mL), 
10338 (30 mL), 10139 (2x125 mL), 10239 (125 mL) ja 
10339 (125 mL), milles on: gradientlahused SpermGrad 
Upper Layer ja SpermGrad Lower Layer. Kasutusvalmis 
lahused sperma gradienteraldamiseks.

SpermGrad on antibiootikumivaba, samas sisaldavad 
lahjendamise ja sperma pesemise lahused nagu G-IVF 
PLUS või SpermRinse antibakteriaalse vahendina 
gentamütsiini. 

Ohutuse ja kliinilise toimivuse kokkuvõte on kättesaadav 
aadressil www.vitrolife.com

Säilitamisjuhised ja stabiilsus 
Säilitage pimedas temperatuuril +2 kuni +8 °C. 

SpermGrad säilitab stabiilsuse pakendil ja LOT-
spetsiifilises analüüsi sertifikaadis näidatud 
aegumiskuupäevani. 

Lahuse pudeleid ei tohi pärast avamist säilitada. 

Visake üleliigne lahus pärast protseduuri lõpetamist 
minema. 

Kasutamisjuhised
Toodet peab kasutama kunstliku viljastamise 
spetsialist.
Sihtrühm on täiskasvanud ehk reproduktiivses eas 
viljatusravipatsiendid.
Lahjendamine: SpermGrad REF 10099 ja 10102: segage 
SpermGrad G-IVF PLUS-i või SpermRinse‘iga eraldi 
katseklaasides, et saada 90%-line ja 45%-line põhilahus. 
90%-lise põhilahuse jaoks segage 9,0 mL SpermGrad‘i 1,0 
mL G-IVF PLUS-i või SpermRinse‘iga. 45%-lise põhilahuse 
jaoks segage 4,5 mL SpermGrad‘i 5,5 mL G-IVF PLUS-i 
või SpermRinse‘iga. Segage lahuseid põhjalikult. 
Hoidke steriilsetes mittetoksilistes katseklaasides või 
steriilsetes koekasvatamispudelites. Kleepige peale etikett 
kuupäevaga ja hoidke kasutamiseni külmikus.

SpermGrad™ REF 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 ja 
10339: kasutusvalmis.

Proovi ettevalmistamine: enne kasutamist laske lahustel 
saavutada keskkonnatemperatuur.   

Kihistage gradient steriilsesse koonusekujulisse 
tsentrifuugi katseklaasi, millele on märgitud patsiendi ID. 
Pange pipetiga katseklaasi kõigepealt 1,5 mL 90%-list 
lahust (SpermGrad Lower Layer) ja seejärel selle peale 
aegamööda 1,5 mL 45%-list lahust (SpermGrad Upper 
Layer). Lõpuks kantakse aeglaselt peale seemnevedeliku 
kiht. Tsentrifuugige katseklaasi 20 minutit 300–600 
g juures. Eemaldage kaks pealmist kihti. Paigutage 
spermasade võimalikult vähese 90%-lise lahusega 
(SpermGrad Lower Layer) steriilsesse koonusekujulisse 
katseklaasi, kus on 5 mL tasakaalustatud G-IVF PLUS-i 
või SpermRinse‘i. Tsentrifuugige 10 minutit 300–600 
g juures. Visake supernatant ära ja korrake pesemist. 
Pärast teist pesemist suspendeerige sadet uuesti 1 
mL-s tasakaalustatud G-IVF PLUS-is või SpermRinse‘is. 
Hinnake proovi liikumisvõimelisust ja kontsentratsiooni. 
Viljastage vastavalt tavalistele laboriprotokollidele.

Spetsifikatsioonid
Aseptiliselt filtreeritud 

Bakteriaalsed endotoksiinid (LAL-katse) [EU/ml] < 0,5

Inimsperma taastumisproov (taastumismäär  
pärast gradienteraldamist) [%]  ≥25

Hiire embrüo proov ei ole tehtud.

pH mõõdetud

Osmolaalsus testitud

Partiispetsiifilised analüüsitulemused on saadaval iga 
saadetisega kaasasolevas analüüsisertifikaadis. 

Ettevaatusabinõud
Kui pudel on kahjustatud, visake toode ära. Ärge kasutage 
SpermGrad‘i, kui see muutub häguseks. 

Korduvkasutus võib põhjustada mikrobioloogilist 
saastumist ja/või muuta toote omadusi.

Saastumise vältimiseks soovitab Vitrolife lahuse avamisel 
ja kasutamisel kasutada aseptilisi võtteid.

Reproduktiivse mürgisuse ja arengut mõjutava 
mürgisusega seotud riske IVF lahustes, sh Vitrolife'i 
IVF-lahuses, ei ole veel kindlaks määratud ning need on 
teadmata.

Kõikidest seadmega seotud tõsistest juhtumitest tuleb 
teatada tootjale ja selle liikmesriigi pädevale asutusele, kus 
kasutaja ja/või patsient asub.

Ei ole mõeldud süstimiseks. 

Kui protseduur on lõpetatud, utiliseerige toode  ohtliku 
meditsiinijäätmena vastavalt standardsele kliinilisele 
praktikale.

Ettevaatust! USA föderaalseadused lubavad seda seadet 
müüa ainult vastava väljaõppega arstil või tema korraldusel  
(Rx only).

fi: Käyttöaihe
Liuos siittiöiden gradienttierotteluun. 

Vasta-aiheet
Ei tunnettuja.

Tuotteen kuvaus
Kaikki SpermGrad™-liuokset ovat bikarbonaatilla 
ja HEPESillä puskuroituja liuoksia, jotka sisältävät 
silaanipäällysteisiä piidioksidipartikkeleita. 

Saatavana olevat SpermGrad-tuotteet:

  -SpermGrad REF 10102 (30 ml) ja 10099 (125 ml). Liuos 
on tarkoitettu laimennettavaks haluttuun konsentraatio. 
Käytettäväksi G-IVF™ PLUS- tai SpermRinse™-
laimennuksen jälkeen. 

-SpermGrad REF 10138 (2x30 mL), 10238 (30 mL), 10338 
(30 mL), 10139 (2x125 mL), 10239 (125 mL) ja 10339 
(125 mL), jotka sisältävät: gradienttiliuoksia SpermGrad 
Upper Layer ja SpermGrad Lower Layer. Tuotteet ovat 
käyttövalmiita liuoksia siittiöiden gradienttierotteluun.

SpermGrad ei sisällä antibiootteja mutta laimennusliuokset 
ja siittiöiden pesuliuokset, kuten G-IVF PLUS tai 
SpermRinse, sisältävät gentamysiinia antibakteerisena 
aineena. 

Yhteenveto turvallisuudesta ja kliinisestä suorituskyvystä 
löytyy osoitteesta www. vitrolife.com

Säilytysohjeet ja stabiilius 
Säilytettävä valolta suojattuna +2–8 °C:ssa. 

SpermGrad pysyy käyttökelpoisena pakkaukseen  ja 
eräkohtaiseen (LOT) hyväksymistodistukseen merkittyyn 
viimeiseen käyttöpäivään asti. 

Liuospulloja ei saa säilyttää avaamisen jälkeen. 

Ylijäänyt liuos on hävitettävä käytön jälkeen. 

Käyttöohjeet
Tuote on tarkoitettu IVF-ammattilaisten käyttöön.
Potilaskohderyhmänä ovat aikuiset tai 
lisääntymisikäiset, jolle tehdään hedelmöityshoito.
Laimennus: SpermGrad REF 10099 ja 10102: 

Valmista 90 ja 45 prosentin kantaliuokset sekoittamalla 
SpermGrad-liuosta ja G-IVF PLUS -liuosta tai 
SpermRinse-liuosta erillisissä putkissa. Valmista 90 %:n 
perusliuos sekoittamalla 9,0 ml SpermGrad-liuosta ja 1,0 
ml G-IVF PLUS- tai SpermRinse-liuosta. Valmista 45 %:n 
perusliuos sekoittamalla 4,5 ml SpermGrad-liuosta ja 5,5 
ml G-IVF PLUS- tai SpermRinse-liuosta. Sekoita liuokset 
huolella. Säilytä liuoksia steriileissä, ei-toksisissa putkissa 
tai steriileissä kudosviljelypulloissa. Merkitse niihin 
päivämäärä ja pidä ne jääkaapissa käyttöön saakka.

SpermGrad REF 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 ja 
10339: Liuos on käyttövalmista.

Näytteen valmistelu: Anna liuosten saavuttaa 
huoneenlämpötila ennen käyttöä.   

Valmista gradientti steriiliin, kartiomaiseen 
sentrifugointiputkeen, joka on merkitty potilas tunnuksella. 

Pipetoi putkeen ensin 1,5 ml 90 %:n liuosta (SpermGrad 
Lower Layer) ja sitten hitaasti 1,5 ml 45 %:n liuosta 
(SpermGrad Upper Layer) sen päälle. Siemenneste 
asetetaan lopulta varovasti ylimmäksi kerrokseksi. 
Sentrifugoi putkea 20 minuuttia 300-600 g:ssä. Poista 
kaksi ylintä kerrosta. Siirrä siittiöpelletti mahdollisimman 
pienessä määrässä 90 %:n liuosta (SpermGrad Lower 
Layer) steriiliin kartiomaiseen putkeen, jossa on 5 ml 
tasapainotettua G-IVF PLUS- tai SpermRinse-liuosta. 
Sentrifugoi putkea 10 minuuttia 300-600 g:ssä. Poista 
supernatantti ja toista pesu. Sekoita pelletti uudelleen 1 
ml:aan tasapainotettua G-IVF PLUS- tai SpermRinse-
liuosta. Määritä näytteen siittiöiden liikkuvuus ja 
konsentraatio. Inseminoi laboratorioohjeiden mukaan.

Tuotetiedot
Suodatettu aseptiseksi 

Bakteerien endotoksiinit (LAL-koe) [EU/ml] < 0,5

Humaanisiittiöiden liikkuvuuden uudelleen testaus 
(liikkuvuuskoe gradienttierottelun jälkeen) [%]  ≥25

1-soluisen hiiren alkion määritys Ei suoritettu

pH-testattu

Osmolaliteetti testattu

Eräkohtaiset testitulokset löytyvät 
hyväksymistodistuksessa, joka toimitetaan jokaisen 
toimituksen mukana.

Varotoimet
Hävitä tuote, jos pullon eheys on vaarantunut. SpermGrad-
liuosta ei saa käyttää, jos se on sameaa. 

Tuotteen uudelleenkäyttö voi aiheuttaa mikrobiologisen 
kontaminaation ja/tai muutoksia tuotteen ominaisuuksissa.

Vitrolife suosittelee aina noudattamaan aseptisia 
menetelmiä liuospulloa käsiteltäessä kontaminaation 
välttämiseksi.

IVF-liuoksiin liittyvistä lisääntymis- ja kehitystoksisuutta 
koskevista riskeistä ei ole saatavissa yksityiskohtaista ja 
kattavaa selvitystä eikä niitä ole arvioitu. Tämä koskee 
myös Vitrolifen IVF-liuoksia.

Kaikista tuotteeseen liittyvistä vakavista vaaratilanteista on 
ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja sen jäsenvaltion toimivaltaiselle 
viranomaiselle, jossa käyttäjä ja/tai potilas sijaitsee.

Ei saa injisoida. 

Hävitä tuote toimenpiteen päätyttyä biovaarallisia jätteitä 
koskevien ohjeiden mukaan.

Huomio: Liittovaltion lain mukaan tätä tuotetta saa 
Yhdysvalloissa määrätä tai myydä vain lääkäri tai 
tuotteen käyttöön koulutusta saanut terveydenhuollon 
ammattilainen (Rx only). 

fr: Indications d’utilisation
Milieu pour la séparation du sperme par gradient. 

Contre-indications
Aucune connue.

Description du produit
Tous les milieux SpermGrad™ sont tamponnés au 
bicarbonate et à l'HEPES et contiennent des particules de 
silice colloïdale couvertes de silane. 

SpermGrad est disponible sous les formes suivantes :

 -SpermGrad REF 10102 (30 mL) et 10099 (125 mL). 
Milieux pour dilution aux concentrations souhaitées. Pour 
utilisation après dilution après dilution avec G-IVF™ PLUS 
ou SpermRinse™. 

-SpermGrad REF 10138 (2x30 mL), 10238 (30 mL), 
10338 (30 mL), 10139 (2x125 mL), 10239 (125 mL) et 
10339 (125 mL) contenant : Solutions à gradient couche 
supérieure SpermGrad et couche inférieure SpermGrad. 
Solutions prêtes à l'utilisation pour la séparation du sperme 
par gradient.

SpermGrad ne contient pas d'antibiotique, alors que les 
milieux de dilution et de lavage de sperme, comme les 
milieux G-IVF PLUS ou SpermRinse, contiennent de la 
gentamicine comme agent antibactérien. 

Le résumé des performances de sécurité et cliniques est 
disponible sur le site www.vitrolife.com

Instructions de stockage et stabilité 
Conserver au réfrigérateur entre +2 et +8 ºC et à l’abri 
de la lumière. 

SpermGrad reste stable jusqu’à la date de péremption 
indiquée sur l’étiquette du flacon et le certificat d’analyse 
spécifique au LOT. 

Les flacons de milieu ne doivent pas être conservés après 
ouverture. 

Jetez le milieu en excès à la fin de la procédure. 

Mode d’emploi
Le produit doit être utilisé par un professionnel 
formé aux techniques de procréation médicalement 
assistée (ART). 
Le groupe de patients cible est une population 
d’adultes ou de personnes en âge de procréer suivant 
un traitement de fertilité. 
Dilution : SpermGrad REF 10099 et 10102 : Mélangez 
SpermGrad avec G-IVF PLUS ou SpermRinse dans des 
tubes distincts pour obtenir des solutions-mères de 90 % 
et 45 %. Pour une solution-mère de 90 %, mélangez 
9,0 mL de SpermGrad avec 1,0 mL de G-IVF PLUS ou de 
SpermRinse. Pour une solution-mère de 45 %, mélangez 
4,5 mL de SpermGrad avec 5,5 mL de G-IVF PLUS ou 
de SpermRinse. Mélangez les solutions soigneusement. 
Conservez les solutions dans des tubes à essai stériles 
et non toxiques ou dans des flacons stériles à culture 
tissulaire. Collez une étiquette avec la date et réfrigérez 
jusqu’à utilisation.

SpermGrad REF 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 et 
10339 : prêt à l'utilisation.

Préparation de l'échantillon : Avant utilisation, laissez les 
solutions atteindre la température ambiante.   

Répartissez le gradient par couche dans un tube conique 
et stérile pour centrifugeuse portant l’identification du 
patient. Pipetez d’abord 1,5 mL de la solution à 90 % 
(couche inférieure SpermGrad) dans le tube, puis pipetez 
lentement 1,5 mL de solution à 45 % (couche supérieure 
SpermGrad) par dessus. Pour finir, déposez délicatement 
une couche de sperme au-dessus des deux solutions. 
Centrifugez le tube pendant 20 minutes à 300–600 g. 
Retirez les deux couches supérieures. Transférez le dépôt 
de sperme avec aussi peu que possible de la solution 
à 90 % (couche inférieure SpermGrad) dans un tube 
conique stérile contenant 5 mL de milieu équilibré G-IVF 
PLUS ou SpermRinse. Centrifugez pendant 10 minutes 
à 300-600 g. Jetez le surnageant et répétez le lavage. 
Réalisez une nouvelle suspension du sédiment dans 1 mL 
de milieu G-IVF PLUS ou SpermRinse. Évaluez la mobilité 
et la concentration des spermatozoïdes de l’échantillon. 
Inséminez conformément aux protocoles de laboratoire.

Spécifications
Filtré de manière aseptique 

Endotoxines bactériennes (test LAL) [EU/mL] < 0,5

Test de récupération de spermatozoïdes humains  
(taux de rétablissement après une séparation en  
gradient ) [%]  ≥ 25

Test sur embryon de souris non effectué

pH testé

Osmolalité testée

Les résultats des tests spécifiques au LOT sont indiqués 
sur le certificat d'analyse remis pour chaque livraison. 

Précautions
Jetez le produit si le flacon est endommagé. N’utilisez pas 
SpermGrad si la solution paraît trouble. 

La réutilisation peut entraîner une contamination 
microbiologique et/ou un changement des propriétés 
du produit.

Pour éviter toute contamination, Vitrolife recommande 
vivement d’ouvrir les milieux et de les utiliser uniquement 
avec une technique aseptique.

Les risques de toxicité reproductive et développementale 
pour les milieux FIV, y compris pour les milieux FIV de 
Vitrolife, n’ont pas été établis et restent incertains.

Tout incident grave s’étant produit en relation avec le 
dispositif doit être signalé au fabricant et à l’autorité 
compétente de l’État membre dans lequel l’utilisateur et/ou 
le patient sont établis.

Ce n’est pas une solution injectable. 

Attention: La loi fédérale américaine limite la vente de 
ce dispositif aux médecins ou praticiens formés à son 
utilisation ou sur délivrance d'une ordonnance  (Rx only).

hr: Indikacije za uporabu
Medij za gradijentnu separaciju sperme. 

Kontraindikacije
Nisu poznate.

Opis proizvoda
Sav medij SpermGrad™ čine bikarbonati i HEPES 
puferriani medij koji sadrži silanom obložene, koloidne 
silikonske čestice. 

SpermGrad je dostupan kao:

 -SpermGrad REF 10102 (30 ml) i 10099 (125 ml). Medij za 
razrjeđivanje u željenu koncentraciju. Za uporabu nakon 
razrjeđivanja s G-IVF™ PLUS ili SpermRinse™. 

-SpermGrad REF 10138 (2x30 ml), 10238 (30 ml), 10338 
(30 ml), 10139 (2x125 ml), 10239 (125 ml) i 10339 (125 ml) 
sadrže: Gradijentne otopine SpermGrad Upper Layer i/ ili 
SpermGrad Lower Layer. Otopine spremne za uporabu za 
gradijentno razdvajanje sperme.

SpermGrad ne sadrži antibiotike dok medij za razrjeđivanje 
i pranje sperme kao što je G-IVF PLUS ili SpermRinse 
sadrže gentamicin kao antibakterijski agens. 

Sažetak sigurnosne i kliničke izvedbe možete pronaći na 
www.vitrolife.com

Upute za čuvanje i stabilnost 
Čuvati na tamnom mjestu na temperaturi od +2 do +8 °C. 

SpermGrad je stabilan do datuma isteka roka valjanosti 
navedenom na etiketama spremnika i certifikatu analize 
za pojedinu seriju. 

Boce s medijem ne smiju se čuvati nakon otvaranja. 

Višak medija bacite nakon završetka postupka. 

Upute za uporabu
Proizvod mora upotrebljavati stručnjak za IVF.
Ciljna skupina pacijenata jest odrasla populacija ili 
populacija reproduktivne dobi koja je podvrgnuta 
liječenju neplodnosti.

SpermGrad™
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Razrjeđivanje: SpermGrad REF 10099 i 10102: U 
zasebnim epruvetama pripremite temeljne standardne 
otopine od 90 % i 45 % dobivene miješanjem SpermGrad 
i G-IVF PLUS ili SpermRinse. Za temeljnu standardnu 
otopinu od 90 % pomiješajte 9,0 ml SpermGrad s 1,0 l 
G-IVF PLUS ili SpermRinse. Za temeljnu standardnu 
otopinu od 45 % pomiješajte 4,5 ml SpermGrad s 5,5 l 
G-IVF PLUS ili SpermRinse. Temeljito promiješajte 
otopinu. Pohranite u sterilne netoksične epruvete ili sterilne 
bočice za kulture tkiva. Označite datumom i pohranite u 
zamrzivač do uporabe.

SpermGrad REF 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 i 
10339: Spremno za uporabu.

Priprema uzorka: Omogućite da otopine dosegnu sobnu 
temperaturu prije uporabe.   

Položite gradijent u slojevima u sterilnu, koničnu epruvetu 
za centrifugu označenu s pacijentovim ID-om. Pipetirajte 
prvo 1,5 ml otopine od 90 % (SpermGrad Lower Layer) u 
epruvetu, a onda polako pipetirajte 1,5 ml otopine od 45 % 
(SpermGrad Upper Layer) povrh toga. Naposljetku, lagano 
položite sloj na vrh. Centrifugirajte tijekom 20 minuta na 
300–600 g. Uklonite dva gornja sloja. Prenesite peletu 
sa spermom sa što manjom količinom otopine od 90 % 
(SpermGrad Lower Layer) u sterilnu koničnu epruvetu 
s 5 ml stabiliziranog G-IVF PLUS ili SpermRinse. 
Centrifugirajte tijekom 10 minuta na 300–600 g. Bacite 
supernantant i ponovite ispiranje. Nakon drugog ispiranja 
resuspendirajte talog u 1 ml stabiliziranog G-IVF PLUs ili 
SpermRinse. Ispitajte pokretljivost i koncentraciju uzorka. 
Inseminirajte u skladu sa standardnim laboratorijskim 
protokolima.

Specifikacije
Filtrirano aseptički 

Bakterijski endotoksini (LAL test) [EU/ml] < 0,5

Test oporavka ljudske sperme (brzina oporavka  
nakon separacije gradijenta ) [%]  ≥ 25

Test mišjeg embrija Nije proveden

Testirana pH vrijednost

Testirana osmolalnost

Rezultati analize specifični za seriju, dostupni su na 
certifikatu o analizi priloženom uz svaku isporuku 
proizvoda. 

Mjere opreza
Bacite proizvod ako je ugrožena cjelovitost bočice. Ako 
SpermGrad izgleda zamućen, nemojte ga koristiti. 

Ponovno korištenje može uzrokovati mikrobiološko 
onečišćenje i/ili promjenu svojstava proizvoda.

Za izbjegavanje kontaminacije tvrtka Vitrolife izričito 
preporučuje otvaranje i uporabu medija isključivo 
uporabom aseptične tehnike.

Rizici od reproduktivne i razvojne toksičnosti medija za 
oplodnju in vitro, uključujući i medij za oplodnju in vitro 
tvrtke Vitrolife, nisu ustanovljeni i nepoznati su.

Svaki ozbiljan incident koji se dogodio u vezi s uređajem 
treba prijaviti proizvođaču i nadležnom tijelu države članice 
u kojoj korisnik i/ili pacijent ima nastan.

Nije za ubrizgavanje. 

Kada je postupak dovršen, zbrinite proizvod u skladu sa 
standardnom kliničkom praksom za rukovanje opasnim 
medicinskim otpadom.

Oprez: Savezni zakon (SAD) ograničava prodaju ovog 
uređaja liječnicima ili obučenim zdravstvenim djelatnicima 
ili na njihov nalog (Rx only).

hu: Rendeltetés
Sűrűség-grádiens spermium-szeparációhoz használható 
tápoldat 

Ellenjavallatok
Nem ismert.

A termék leírása
Minden SpermGrad™ tápoldat bikarbonát és HEPES 
pufferelt , amely szilánnal bevont kolloid szilikon 
részecskéket tartalmaz. 

A SpermGrad a következő kiszerelésekben áll 
rendelkezésre:

 -SpermGrad REF 10102 (30 ml) és 10099 (125 ml). A 
kívánt koncentrációra hígítható tápoldat. G-IVF™ PLUS 
vagy SpermRinse™ oldattal való hígítás után használható. 

-SpermGrad REF 10138 (2x30 ml), 10238 (30 ml), 10338 
(30 ml), 10139 (2x125 ml), 10239 (125 ml) és 10339 
(125 ml), amely a következőket tartalmazza: SpermGrad 
Upper Layer és SpermGrad Lower Layer grádiens 
oldatok. Használatra kész oldatok grádiens spermium 
szeparációhoz.

A SpermGrad antibiotikummentes, míg a hígításhoz és 
sperma-mosáshoz használt tápoldatok, mint a G-IVF PLUS 
vagy SpermRinse, antibakteriális szerként gentamicint 
tartalmaznak. 

A biztonsági előírások és a klinikai teljesítmény 
összefoglalója a www.vitrolife.com webhelyen található.

Tárolásra vonatkozó utasítások és stabilitás 
Tárolja sötét helyen, +2 °C és +8 °C közötti hőmérsékleten. 

A SpermGrad az üveg címkéjén és a LOT-specifikus 
Vizsgálati Bizonylaton feltüntetett lejárati időpontig stabil 
marad. 

A tápoldatot tartalmazó üvegeket a felnyitás után ne tárolja. 

Az eljárás befejezése után a felesleges tápoldatot dobja ki. 

Használati útmutató
A termék IVF-szakemberek általi használatra készült.
A páciensek célcsoportja a meddőségi kezelésben 
részesülő felnőtt vagy reproduktív korú populáció. 
Hígítás: SpermGrad REF 10099 és 10102: Külön 
csövekben keverje össze a SpermGrad oldatot G-IVF 
PLUS vagy SpermRinse oldattal, hogy 90%-os, illetve 
45%-os törzsoldatot kapjon. A 90%-os törzsoldat 
készítéséhez keverjen össze 9,0 ml SpermGrad oldatot 
1,0 ml G-IVF PLUS vagy SpermRinse oldattal. A 45%-os 
törzsoldat készítéséhez keverjen össze 4,5 ml SpermGrad 
oldatot 5,5 ml G-IVF PLUS vagy SpermRinse oldattal. Az 
oldatokat alaposan keverje össze. Az oldatokat tárolja 
steril nem toxikus csövekben vagy steril szövettenyészető 
edényekben. Jelölje a dátumot tartalmazó címkével, majd 
tárolja őket lehűtve, amíg felhasználásra kerülnek.

SpermGrad REF 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 és 
10339: Felhasználásra kész.

A minta előkészítése: Használat előtt hagyja az oldatokat 
szobahőmérsékletűre felmelegedni.   

Rétegezze a grádienst egy steril, kúpos centrifugacsőbe, 
amelyen feltüntette a beteg azonosítóját. Előbb 
pipettázzon 1,5 ml 90%-os oldatot (SpermGrad Lower 
Layer) a csőbe, majd erre lassan rétegezzen 1,5 ml 
45%-os oldatot (SpermGrad Upper Layer). Végül finoman 
helyezze az ondót az oldat tetejére. Centrifugálja a csövet 
300–600 g-vel, 20 percen keresztül. Távolítsa el a két felső 
réteget. A lehető legkevesebb 90%-os oldatot (SpermGrad 
Lower Layer) átjuttatva helyezze át a sperma pelletet egy 
steril kúpos centrifugacsőbe 5 ml elő-ekvilibrált G-IVF 
PLUS vagy SpermRinse tápoldattal. Centrifugálja 10 
percen keresztül 300–600 g-vel. Távolítsa el a felülúszót, 
majd ismételje meg a mosást. Szuszpendálja újra a 
spermát 1 ml ekvilibrált G-IVF PLUS vagy SpermRinse 
oldatban. Határozza meg az átmosott mintában lévő 
spermiumok motilitását és koncentrációját. Végezze 
el a megtermékenyítést a szokványos laboratóriumi 
protokolloknak megfelelően.

Termékjellemzők
Aszeptikusan szűrt 

Bakteriális endotoxinok (LAL-teszt) [EU/ml] < 0,5

Humán sperma túlélés assay (túlélési ráta a  
grádiens szeparáció után) [%]  ≥25

Egérembrió-assay nincs végrehajtva

Ellenőrzött pH-érték

Ellenőrzött ozmolalitás

A LOT-specifikus teszteredmények elérhetőek a 
szállításkor rendelkezésre bocsátott Vizsgálati Bizonylaton. 

Óvintézkedések
Selejtezze le a terméket, ha az üveg megsérült. Ne 
használja a SpermGrad tápoldatot, ha zavarosnak tűnik. 

A termék újbóli használata mikrobiológiai befertőződést és/
vagy a tápoldat tulajdonságainak megváltozását okozhatja.

A befertőződés elkerülése érdekében a Vitrolife azt 
javasolja, hogy a tápoldatot kizárólag aszeptikus 
technikával nyissa ki és használja fel.

Az IVF-tápoldatok esetében, beleértve a Vitrolife IVF-
tápoldatait, a reproduktív toxicitás és a fejlődési toxicitás 
kockázatai még nem ismertek és nem meghatározottak.

Az eszközzel kapcsolatban bekövetkezett minden súlyos 
eseményt jelenteni kell a gyártónak és a felhasználó és/
vagy a beteg tartózkodási helyének megfelelő tagállam 
illetékes hatóságának.

Tilos injekcióban adni. 

Az eljárás befejezése után a veszélyes orvosi hulladékra 
vonatkozó standard klinikai gyakorlatnak megfelelően 
semmisítse meg a terméket.

Figyelem! Az Amerikai Egyesült Államok szövetségi 
törvényei szerint az eszközt kizárólag orvos vagy a 
használatában képzett személy vásárolhatja vagy 
rendelheti meg (Rx only).

it: Istruzioni per l’uso
Terreno per la separazione degli spermatozoi su gradiente 
di densità. 

Controindicazioni
Nessuna.

Descrizione del prodotto
Tutti i terreni SpermGrad™ contengono tampone di 
bicarbonato e HEPES contenente particelle di silica 
colloidale con silane. 

SpermGrad è disponibile nelle versioni:

 -SpermGrad REF 10102 (30 mL) e 10099 (125 mL). 
Terreno per diluizione nelle concentrazioni desiderate. Da 
usare dopo diluizione con G-IVF™ PLUS o SpermRinse™. 

-SpermGrad REF 10138 (2x30 mL), 10238 (30 mL), 
10338 (30 mL), 10139 (2x125 mL), 10239 (125 mL) e 
10339 (125 mL) contenenti: Soluzioni graduali SpermGrad 
Upper Layer e SpermGrad Lower Layer. Soluzioni pronte 
all’uso per la separazione degli spermatozoi su gradiente 
di densità.

SpermGrad non contiene antibiotici, mentre i terreni per 
la diluizione e il lavaggio degli spermatozoi, come G-IVF 
PLUS o SpermRinse, contengono gentamicina come 
agente antibatterico. 

Il resoconto sulla sicurezza e sulle prestazioni cliniche è 
disponibile all'indirizzo www.vitrolife.com

Istruzioni per la conservazione e la stabilità 
Conservare al riparo dalla luce ad una temperatura da 
+2 a +8 °C. 

SpermGrad è stabile fino alla data di scadenza indicata 
sulle etichette dei contenitori e sul certificato di analisi 
specifico del lotto. 

Dopo l’apertura, i flaconi di terreno non possono essere 
conservati. 

Gettare il terreno in eccesso al termine della procedura. 

Istruzioni per l’uso
Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato da un professionista 
della fecondazione in vitro.
Il gruppo di pazienti target è costituito da una 
popolazione adulta o in età riproduttiva che si 
sottopone a trattamento di fertilità.
Diluizione: SpermGrad REF 10099 e 10102: 
Omogeneizzare SpermGrad con G-IVF PLUS o 
SpermRinse in provette separate per ottenere soluzioni 
madre al 90% e al 45%. Per una soluzione madre al 90%, 
omogeneizzare 9,0 mL di SpermGrad con 1,0 mL di G-IVF 
PLUS o SpermRinse. Per una soluzione madre al 45%, 
omogeneizzare 4,5 mL di SpermGrad con 5,5 mL di G-IVF 
PLUS o SpermRinse. Omogeneizzare accuratamente le 
soluzioni. Conservare in provette sterili atossiche oppure 
in flaconi sterili per coltura. Etichettare con la data e 
conservare in frigorifero fino all’uso.

SpermGrad REF 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 e 
10339: Pronto all’uso.

Preparazione del campione: Prima dell’uso, attendere 
che le soluzioni abbiano raggiunto temperatura ambiente.   

Stratificare il gradiente in una provetta sterile da 
centrifuga conica contrassegnata con l’ID della paziente. 
Pipettare nella provetta prima 1,5 mL di soluzione al 
90% (SpermGrad Lower Layer) e poi lentamente 1,5 mL 
di soluzione al 45% (SpermGrad Upper Layer). Infine, 
stratificare delicatamente il liquido seminale. Centrifugare 
la provetta per 20 minuti a 300–600 g. Rimuovere i due 
strati superiori. Trasferire il pellet di spermatozoi con la 
minor quantità possibile di soluzione al 90% (SpermGrad 
Lower Layer) in una provetta conica sterile con 5 mL di 
G-IVF PLUS o SpermRinse equilibrato. Centrifugare per 
10 minuti a 300–600 g. Scartare il surnatante e ripetere 
il lavaggio. Sospendere nuovamente il pellet in 1 mL di 
G-IVF PLUS o SpermRinse equilibrato. Valutare la mobilità 
e la concentrazione del campione. Inseminare secondo le 
normali procedure di laboratorio.

Specifiche
Filtrato in modo sterile 

Endotossine batteriche (analisi LAL) [EU/mL] <0,5

Test di recupero dello sperma umano (livello di  
recupero dopo la separazione per gradiente) [%]  ≥25

Analisi su embrione di topo non eseguito

pH testato

Osmolalità testata

I risultati dei test specifici sui lotti sono riportati sul 
certificato di analisi fornito ad ogni consegna. 

Precauzioni
Eliminare il prodotto se l’integrità del flacone è 
compromessa. Non utilizzare SpermGrad se presenta un 
aspetto torbido. 

Il riutilizzo può provocare contaminazione microbiologica 
e/o modifiche alle proprietà del prodotto.

Per evitare contaminazioni, Vitrolife raccomanda di aprire e 
utilizzare il prodotto esclusivamente con tecniche asettiche.

I rischi di tossicità riproduttiva e tossicità dello sviluppo 
dei terreni IVF, inclusi i terreni IVF Vitrolife, non sono stati 
determinati e sono incerti.

Segnalare al produttore e all’autorità competente dello 
Stato membro in cui risiede l’utente e/o il paziente 
eventuali incidenti gravi che si siano verificati in relazione 
al dispositivo.

Non per iniezione. 

Smaltire il prodotto secondo la pratica clinica standard per i 
rifiuti medici pericolosi al termine della procedura.

Attenzione: La legge federale (degli Stati Uniti) limita la 
vendita del presente dispositivo dietro prescrizione medica 
da parte di un professionista esperto del suo utilizzo 
(Rx only).

lt: Naudojimo indikacija
Terpė spermos atskyrimui nusodinimo metodu. 

Kontraindikacijos
Nežinoma.

Gaminio aprašas
Visos „SpermGrad™“ terpės yra bikarbonatai ir HEPES 
buferinės terpės, kurių sudėtyje yra silanu dengtų, 
koloidinių silicio dalelių. 

„SpermGrad“ yra tiekiamas kaip:

 - „SpermGrad“ REF 10102 (30 ml) ir 10099 (125 ml). 
Terpė norimos koncentracijos skiedimui. Skirtas naudoti 
praskiedus „G-IVF™ PLUS“ arba „SpermRinse™“. 

- „SpermGrad“ REF 10138 (2x30 ml), 10238 (30 ml), 10338 
(30 ml), 10139 (2x125 ml), 10239 (125 ml) ir 10339 (125 
ml), kurių sudėtyje yra: Gradiento tirpalai „SpermGrad 
Upper Layer“ ir „SpermGrad LowerLayer“. Paruošti naudoti 
tirpalai laipsniškam spermatozoidų atskyrimui.

„SpermGrad“ sudėtyje nėra antibiotikų, tuo tarpu terpės 
skiedimui ir spermos plovimui, tokios kaip „G-IVF PLUS“ 
arba „SpermRinse“, sudėtyje yra antibakterinės medžiagos 
gentamicino. 

Saugumo ir klinikinio veiksmingumo santrauką galima rasti 
www.vitrolife.com

Laikymo nurodymai ir stabilumas 
Laikyti tamsoje nuo +2 iki +8 °C. 

„SpermGrad“ yra stabilus iki ant talpyklės etiketės ir partijos 
analizės sertifikate nurodytos tinkamumo naudoti datos. 

Atidarytų buteliukų su terpe laikyti nereikėtų. 

Baigę procedūrą, nepanaudotos terpės likučius išmeskite. 

Naudojimo nurodymai
Gaminį turėtų naudoti IVF profesionalas.
Tikslinė pacientų grupė yra suaugusiųjų arba 
reprodukcinio amžiaus populiacija, kuriai taikomas 
vaisingumo gydymas.
Skiedimas: „SpermGrad“ REF 10099 ir 10102: 
Sumaišykite „SpermGrad“ su „G-IVF PLUS“ arba 
„SpermRinse“ atskiruose mėgintuvėliuose, kad gautumėte 
90 % ir 45 % bazinius tirpalus. 90 % baziniam tirpalui 
pagaminti sumaišykite 9,0 ml „SpermGrad“ su 1,0 ml 
„G-IVF PLUS“ arba „SpermRinse“. 45 % baziniam 
tirpalui pagaminti sumaišykite 4,5 ml „SpermGrad“ su 
5,5 ml „G-IVF PLUS“ arba „SpermRinse“. Kruopščiai 
išmaišykite tirpalus. Laikykite steriliuose netoksiškuose 
mėgintuvėliuose arba steriliose audinių kultūros kolbose. 
Užklijuokite etiketę su data ir laikykite šaltai iki naudojimo.

„SpermGrad“ REF 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 ir 
10339: Paruošti naudoti.

Mėginio paruošimas: Prieš naudojimą tirpalai turi pasiekti 
aplinkos temperatūrą.   

Sluoksniu įleiskite gradientą į sterilų kūginį centrifugavimo 
mėgintuvėlį, pažymėtą paciento ID. Sulašinkite 1,5 ml 90 % 
tirpalo („SpermGrad Lower Layer“) į mėgintuvėlį, tada ant 
jo viršaus lėtai – 1,5 ml 45 % tirpalo („SpermGrad Upper 
Layer“). Galiausiai viršuje atsargiai užliejamas spermos 
sluoksnis. Mėgintuvėlį centrifuguokite 20 minučių esant 
300–600 g. Nuimkite du viršutinius sluoksnius. Perkelkite 
spermos gumulėlį su kiek įmanoma mažiau 90 % tirpalo 
(„SpermGrad Lower Layer“) į sterilų kūginį mėgintuvėlį 
su 5 ml subalansuoto „G-IVF PLUS“ arba „SpermRinse“. 
Centrifuguokite 10 minučių esant 300–600 g. Pašalinkite 
paviršinį skystį ir pakartokite plovimą. Antrą kartą perplovę, 
vėl palaikykite gumulėlį 1 ml subalansuoto „G-IVF 
PLUS“ arba „SpermRinse“. Įvertinkite mėginio judrumą ir 
koncentraciją. Apvaisinkite taikydami įprastus laboratorijų 
protokolus.

Specifikacijos
Aseptiškai filtruota 

Bakterijų endotoksinai (LAL tyrimas) [EU/ml] <0,5

Žmogaus spermos atkūrimo tyrimas (atkūrimo  
santykis po gradiento atskyrimo) [%]  ≥25

Pelės embriono tyrimas neatlikta

pH ištirtas

Osmoliališkumas ištirtas

Partijai specifinių testų rezultatai nurodyti analizės 
sertifikate, kuris pateikiamas kiekvieną kartą pristatant 
gaminius. 

Atsargumo priemonės
Jei buteliukas pažeistas, gaminį išmeskite. Jeigu 
„SpermGrad“ drumstas, gaminio nenaudokite. 

Pakartotinai naudojant produktas gali būti mikrobiologiškai 
užterštas ir (arba) gali pakisti jo savybės.

Siekiant išvengti užteršimo, „Vitrolife“ primygtinai 
rekomenduoja terpes atidaryti ir naudoti tik aseptinėmis 
sąlygomis.

IVF terpių, tarp jų ir„Vitrolife“ IVF terpių, toksinio poveikio 
reprodukcijai ir vystymuisi rizika nenustatyta ir yra 
nežinoma.

Apie visus su prietaisu susijusius rimtus incidentus turėtų 
būti pranešama gamintojui ir valstybės narės, kurioje yra 
įsisteigęs naudotojas ir (arba) pacientas, kompetentingai 
institucijai.

Neskirta injekcijoms. 

Užbaigę procedūrą gaminį šalinkite vadovaudamiesi 
standartine pavojingų medicinos atliekų tvarkymo klinikine 
praktika.

Atsargiai: Federaciniai (JAV) įstatymai nustato, kad šį 
įrenginį galima parduoti tik gydytojui arba specialistui, 
išmokytam naudotis šiuo įrenginiu, arba pagal šių 
specialistų žsakymą (Rx only).

lv: Lietošanas instrukcija
Šķīdums spermas atdalīšanai blīvuma gradientā. 

Kontrindikācijas
Nav zināmas.

Izstrādājuma apraksts
Visi SpermGrad™ šķīdumi ir bikarbonāta un 
HEPES buferšķīdumi, kas satur ar silānu pārklātas koloīda 
silīcija oksīda daļiņas. 

SpermGrad šķīdums ir pieejams, kā norādīts tālāk.

 - SpermGrad, atsauce: 10102 (30 ml) un 10099 (125 ml). 
Šķīdumi atšķaidīšanai nepieciešamajā koncentrācijā. 
Lietošanai pēc atšķaidīšanas ar G-IVF™ PLUS vai 

SpermRinse™. 

- SpermGrad, atsauce 10138 (2 x 30 ml), 10238 (30 ml), 
10338 (30 ml), 10139 (2 x 125 ml), 10239 (125 ml) un 
10339 (125 ml), satur: gradienta šķīdumus SpermGrad 
Upper Layer un SpermGrad Lower Layer. Lietošanai gatavi 
šķīdumi spermas atdalīšanai blīvuma gradientā.

SpermGrad šķīdums nesatur antibiotikas, bet šķīdumi 
atšķaidīšanai un spermas mazgāšanai, piemēram, G-IVF 
PLUS vai SpermRinse šķīdums, satur gentamicīnu kā 
antibakteriālu līdzekli. 

Drošuma un klīniskās iedarbības kopsavilkums ir atrodams 
vietnē www.vitrolife.com

Norādījumi par uzglabāšanu un stabilitāte 
Glabājiet tumšā vietā temperatūrā no +2 līdz +8 °C. 

SpermGrad šķīdums ir stabils līdz derīguma termiņa beigu 
datumam, kas norādīts uz pudelīšu marķējumiem un 
partijai raksturīgajā analīzes sertifikātā. 

Šķīduma pudeles nedrīkst uzglabāt pēc atvēršanas. 

Pēc procedūras pabeigšanas izmetiet neizlietoto šķīdumu. 

Norādījumi lietošanai
Izstrādājumu drīkst izmantot IVF speciālists.
Pacientu mērķgrupa ir pieaugušo vai reproduktīvā 
vecuma pacientu populācija, kam tiek veikta 
neauglības ārstēšana.
Atšķaidīšana: SpermGrad, atsauce 10099 un 10102: 
Sajauciet SpermGrad šķīdumu ar G-IVF PLUS vai 
SpermRinse šķīdumu atsevišķās mēģenēs, lai iegūtu 90% 
un 45% pamatšķīdumu. 90% pamatšķīdumam sajauciet 
9,0 ml SpermGrad šķīduma ar 1,0 ml G-IVF PLUS vai 
SpermRinse šķīduma. 45% pamatšķīdumam sajauciet 
4,5 ml SpermGrad šķīduma ar 5,5 ml G-IVF PLUS vai 
SpermRinse šķīduma. Rūpīgi samaisiet šķīdumus. 
Glabājiet sterilās un netoksiskās mēģenēs vai sterilās 
audu kultūras kolbās. Marķējiet ar datumu un glabājiet 
ledusskapī līdz lietošanai.

SpermGrad, atsauce 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 
un 10339: gatavs lietošanai.

Parauga sagatavošana: pirms lietošanas nodrošiniet, lai 
šķīdums sasniegtu apkārtējās vides temperatūru.   

Izkārtojiet blīvuma gradientu sterilā konusveida formas 
centrifūgas mēģenē, kas marķēta ar pacientes ID. Vispirms 
iepiliniet ar pipeti 1,5 ml 90% šķīduma (SpermGrad Lower 
Layer) mēģenē un pēc tam lēnām iepiliniet 1,5 ml 45% 
šķīduma (SpermGrad Upper Layer) tam pa virsu. Beigās 
augšējā kārtā uzmanīgi izvietojiet spermu. Centrifugējiet 
mēģeni 20 minūtes pie 300–600 g. Noņemiet divus 
augšējos slāņus. Pārnesiet spermas nogulsnes ar pēc 
iespējas mazāku 90% šķīduma (SpermGrad Lower Layer) 
daudzumu sterilā konusveida mēģenē ar 5 ml līdzsvarota 
G-IVF PLUS vai SpermRinse šķīduma. Centrifugējiet 
10 minūtes pie 300–600 g. Likvidējiet virsējo kārtu un 
atkārtojiet mazgāšanu. Vēlreiz suspendējiet nogulsnes 
1 ml līdzsvarota G-IVF PLUS vai SpermRinse šķīduma. 
Novērtējiet parauga kustīgumu un koncentrāciju. 
Apaugļojiet atbilstoši ierastiem laboratorijas protokoliem.

Tehniskie dati
Aseptiski filtrēts 

Baktēriju endotoksīni (LAL tests) [EU/ml] <0,5

Cilvēka spermas atgūšanās tests (normalizēšanas  
pakāpe pēc atdalīšanas blīvuma gradientā) [%]  ≥25

Peles embrija tests nav veikts

pH pārbaudīts

Osmolalitāte pārbaudīta

Partijai atbilstošo testu rezultāti ir norādīti analīzes 
sertifikātā, kas tiek pievienots katrai piegādei. 

Piesardzības pasākumi
Ja pudelīte ir bojāta, izmetiet izstrādājumu. Nelietojiet 
SpermGrad šķīdumu, ja tas izskatās duļķains. 

Atkārtota lietošana var izraisīt mikrobioloģisku 
piesārņojumu un/vai mainīt izstrādājuma īpašības.

Lai izvairītos no inficēšanās, uzņēmums Vitrolife stingri 
iesaka atvērt un izmantot šķīdumu tikai ar aseptisku 
metodi.

Reproduktīvās toksicitātes un embrotoksicitātes 
risks mākslīgās apaugļošanas šķīdumam (In Vitro 
Fertilization — IVF), tostarp Vitrolife IVF šķīdumam, nav 
noteikts un nav zināms.

Par visiem nopietniem negadījumiem, kas notikuši saistībā 
ar ierīci, jāziņo ražotājam un tās dalībvalsts kompetentajai 
iestādei, kurā kurā lietotājs un/vai pacients ir reģistrēts.

Nav paredzēts injicēšanai. 

Kad procedūra ir pabeigta, likvidējiet produktu atbilstoši 
standarta klīniskajai praksei attiecībā uz medicīnas 
bīstamajiem atkritumiem.

Uzmanību! Saskaņā ar ASV federālajiem tiesību aktiem 
šo ierīci drīkst pārdot tikai ārsts vai laborants, kurš ir 
apmācīts tās lietošanā, vai pēc ārsta vai laboranta rīkojuma 
(Rx only). 

nb: Indikasjon for bruk
Medium for sperm gradient separering. 

Kontraindikasjoner
Ingen kjente.

Produktbeskrivelse
Alle SpermGrad™-medier er biokarbonat- og HEPES-
bufrede medier med silanovertrukne, kolloidale 
silisiumpartikler. 

SpermGrad er tilgjengelig som:

 -SpermGrad REF 10102 (30 ml) og 10099 (125 ml). 
Medium for fortynning til ønskede konsentrasjoner. Til bruk 
etter fortynning med G-IVF™ PLUS eller SpermRinse™. 

-SpermGrad REF 10138 (2x30 ml), 10238 (30 ml), 10338 
(30 ml), 10139 (2x125 ml), 10239 (125 ml) og 10339 (125 
ml) inneholder: Gradientløsningene SpermGrad Upper 
Layer og SpermGrad Lower Layer. Klar til bruk-løsninger 
for sperm gradient separering.

SpermGrad inneholder ikke antibiotika, mens mediene 
for fortynning og sædvasking, som G-IVF PLUS eller 
SpermRinse, inneholder gentamicin som et antibakterielt 
middel. 

Sammendrag av sikkerhet og kliniske egenskaper finnes 
på www.vitrolife.com

Anvisninger for oppbevaring og stabilitet 
Oppbevares mørkt ved +2 til +8 °C. 

SpermGrad er stabilt inntil utløpsdatoen angitt på 
etikettene på beholderne og på det LOT-spesifikke 
analysesertifikatet. 

Medieflasker bør ikke lagres etter åpning. 

Kast overflødig medium etter at prosedyren er fullført. 

Bruksanvisning
Produktet skal brukes av IVF-fagfolk. 
Pasientgruppen er voksne personer eller 
personer i reproduktivalder som gjennomgår 
fertilitetsbehandling. 
Fortynning: SpermGrad REF 10099 og 10102: Bland 
SpermGrad med G-IVF PLUS eller SpermRinse i atskilte 
rør for å få standardløsninger på 90 % og 45 %. For 90 % 
standardløsning blandes 9,0 ml SpermGrad med 1,0 ml 
G-IVF PLUS eller SpermRinse. For 45 % standardløsning 
blandes 4,5 ml SpermGrad med 5,5 ml G-IVF PLUS eller 
SpermRinse. Bland løsningene godt. Oppbevar dem i 
sterile, ikke-toksiske rør eller i sterile kolber for vevskultur. 
Merk dem med dato og oppbevar i kjøleskap til de skal 
brukes.

SpermGrad REF 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 og 
10339: Klar til bruk.

Klargjøring av prøven: La løsningene nå romtemperatur 
før bruk.   

Legg gradienten lagvis i et sterilt, konisk sentrifugerør 
merket med pasientens ID. Pipetter først 1,5 ml av 
90 %-løsningen (SpermGrad Lower Layer) i røret, og 
deretter langsomt 1,5 ml av 45 %-løsningen (SpermGrad 
Upper Layer) oppå den. Til slutt legges sæden varsomt på 
toppen. Sentrifuger i 20 minutter ved 300-600 g. Fjern de to 
øverste lagene. Overfør sædpelleten med så lite som mulig 
av 90 %-løsningen (SpermGrad Lower Layer) til et sterilt 
konisk rør med 5 ml av ekvilibrert, supplert G-IVF PLUS 
eller SpermRinse. Sentrifuger i 10 minutter ved 300-600 
g. Kast supernatanten og gjenta vaskingen. Resuspender 
pelleten i 1 ml ekvilibrert G-IVF PLUS eller SpermRinse. 
Vurder prøven for motilitet og konsentrasjon. Inseminer i 
samsvar med vanlige laboratorieprotokoller.

Spesifikasjoner
Aseptisk filtrert 

Bakterielle endotoksiner (LAL-test) [EU/ml] < 0,5

Test av utvinning av humane sædceller  
(utvinningsgrad etter gradientseparasjon) [%]  ≥25

Test på embryo fra mus ikke utført

pH-testet

Osmolalitetstestet

LOT-spesifikke testresultater er gjengitt på 
analysesertifikatet som er inkludert i hver leveranse. 

Forholdsregler
Kast produktet hvis forseglingen på flasken er brutt. Ikke 
bruk SpermGrad dersom det er blakket. 

Gjenbruk kan føre til mikrobiologisk forurensning og/eller 
endringer i produktets egenskaper.

For å unngå kontaminering anbefaler Vitrolife at medier 
åpnes og brukes utelukkende med aseptisk teknikk.

Risikoen for reproduksjonstoksisitet og utviklingstoksisitet 
for IVF-medier, inkludert IVF-medier fra Vitrolife, har ikke 
blitt fastslått og er usikker.

Alvorlige hendelser som oppstår i forbindelse med 
enheten, skal rapporteres til produsenten og ansvarlig 
myndighet i landet den brukes og/eller landet der pasienten 
befinner seg.

Skal ikke injiseres. 

Kasser produktet i samsvar med klinikkens rutiner for 
avhending av farlig medisinsk avfall når prosedyren er 
fullført.

Forsiktig: Føderale lover (US) begrenser dette utstyret til 
salg fra lege eller etter forordning av lege, eller fra en som 
jobber i laboratorium og er opplært i bruken (Rx only).

nl: Indicatie voor gebruik
Medium voor gradiëntscheiding van sperma. 

Contra-indicaties
Geen bekend.

Productbeschrijving
Alle SpermGrad™ media zijn bicarbonaat en HEPES 

gebufferde media die met silaan beklede, colloïdale 
silicadeeltjes bevatten. 

SpermGrad is beschikbaar als:

 -SpermGrad REF 10102 (30 ml) en 10099 (125 ml). 
Media voor verdunning in de gewenste concentraties. 
Voor gebruik na verdunning met G-IVF™ PLUS of 
SpermRinse™. 

-SpermGrad REF 10138 (2x30 ml), 10238 (30 ml), 10338 
(30 ml), 10139 (2x125 ml), 10239 (125 ml) en 10339 (125 
ml) bevat: Gradiëntoplossingen SpermGrad Upper Layer 
en SpermGrad Lower Layer. Kant-en-klare oplossingen 
voor gradiëntscheiding van sperma.

SpermGrad is vrij van antibiotica terwijl de media voor 
verdunning en het wassen van sperma, zoals G-IVF PLUS 
of SpermRinse, gentamicine bevatten als antibacterieel 
middel. 

De samenvatting in verband met veiligheid en klinische 
prestaties kan u vinden op www.vitrolife.com

Bewaringsvoorschriften en stabiliteit 
Bewaar donker bij +2 tot +8°C. 

SpermGrad is stabiel tot de vervaldatum, vermeld op elke 
fles en op het LOT-specifieke analyse certificaat (CoA). 

Geopende flessen kunnen niet bewaard worden. 

Resterend medium niet meer gebruiken. 

Aanwijzingen voor gebruik
Het product moet gebruikt worden door een IVF-
professional.
De patiëntendoelgroep betreft volwassenen 
of personen op reproductieve leeftijd die een 
vruchtbaarheidsbehandeling ondergaan.
Verdunning: SpermGrad REF 10099 en 10102: 
Meng SpermGrad met G-IVF PLUS of SpermRinse in 
afzonderlijke buisjes om 90% en 45% stock-oplossingen 
te verkrijgen. Voor de 90% stock-oplossing, meng 9,0 ml 
SpermGrad met 1,0 ml G-IVF Plus of SpermRinse. Voor 
de 45% stock-oplossing, meng 4,5 ml SpermGrad met 
5,5 ml G-IVF Plus of SpermRinse. Meng de oplossingen 
grondig. Bewaar ze in steriele, niet-toxische buisjes of 
steriele weefselkweek flessen. Etiketteer ze met de datum 
en bewaar ze koel tot gebruik.

SpermGrad REF 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 en 
10339: Klaar voor gebruik.

Voorbereiding van het staal: Breng de oplossingen op 
kamertemperatuur voor gebruik.   

Breng de gradiënt in lagen aan in een steriel, conisch 
centrifugeer buisje dat met de patiënt-ID is gemerkt. 
Pipetteer eerst 1,5 ml 90%-oplossing (SpermGrad Lower 
Layer) in het buisje en breng er vervolgens langzaam 1,5 
ml 45%-oplossing (SpermGrad Upper Layer) bovenop. 
Ten slotte, wordt het sperma voorzichtig aangebracht 
op de bovenste laag. Centrifugeer het buisje gedurende 
20 minuten bij 300-600 g. Verwijder de twee toplagen. 
Breng de spermapellet met zo weinig mogelijk van de 
90%-oplossing (SpermGrad Lower Layer) over naar een 
steriel, conisch buisje met 5 ml geëquilibreerd G-IVF 
PLUS of SpermRinse. Centrifugeer gedurende 10 minuten 
bij 300-600 g. Verwijder het supernatant en herhaal het 
wassen. Resuspendeer de pellet in 1 ml geëquilibreerd 
G-IVF PLUS of SpermRinse. Evalueer het spermastaal op 
motiliteit en concentratie. Volg de standaard laboratorium 
protocollen voor inseminatie.

Specificaties
Aseptische filtratie 

Bacteriële endotoxinen (LAL-test) [ EU/ml] < 0,5

Test voor herstel van menselijk sperma  
(herstelpercentage na gradiëntscheiding) [%]  ≥25

Muis embryo test (MEA) niet uitgevoerd

pH getest

Osmolaliteit getest

LOT-specifieke testresultaten zijn beschikbaar op het 
analysecertificaat dat steeds wordt meegeleverd. 

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Gooi het product weg indien de fles beschadigd is. Gebruik 
SpermGrad niet als het er troebel uitziet. 

Hergebruik zou kunnen resulteren in microbiologische 
contaminatie en/of wijzigingen in de eigenschappen van 
het product.

Vitrolife raadt aan om media uitsluitend te openen en te 
gebruiken onder steriele condities om contaminatie te 
vermijden.

De risico's op reproductieve toxiciteit en 
ontwikkelingstoxiciteit voor IVF-media, inclusief de IVF-
media van Vitrolife werden nog niet onderzocht en zijn 
onzeker.

Elk ernstig incident met betrekking tot het medisch 
hulpmiddel moet aan de fabrikant worden gemeld en aan 
de bevoegde autoriteit van de lidstaat waar de gebruiker 
en/of patiënt is gevestigd.

Niet voor injectie. 

Gooi na gebruik het product weg als gevaarlijk medisch 
afval, conform de standaard klinische praktijk.

Opgelet: De Amerikaanse wetgeving laat de verkoop van 
dit product uitsluitend toe aan of op voorschrift van een arts 
of iemand die getraind is in het gebruik ervan (Rx only).

pl: Informacja o przeznaczeniu produktu
Podłoże do separacji w gradiencie 

Przeciwwskazania
Nieznane.

Opis produktu
Wszystkie produkty SpermGrad™ są podłożami 
buforowanymi wodorowęglanem i związkiem HEPES, 
zawierającymi koloidalne cząstki krzemionki powleczone 
monosilanem. 

Dostępne produkty SpermGrad:

 – Produkty SpermGrad o numerach artykułu 
10102 (30 ml) i 10099 (125 ml) to podłoża przeznaczone 
do rozcieńczania w celu uzyskiwania pożądanych stężeń. 
Do stosowania po rozcieńczeniu G-IVF™ PLUS lub 
SpermRinse™. 

– Produkty SpermGrad o numerach artykułu 
10138 (2 × 30 ml), 10238 (30 ml), 10338 (30 ml), 
10139 (2 × 125 ml), 10239 (125 ml) i 10339 (125 ml), 
w których skład wchodzą: roztwory gradientowe 
SpermGrad Upper Layer i SpermGrad Lower Layer, 
to gotowe do użycia roztwory do separacji nasienia 
w gradiencie.

SpermGrad nie zawiera antybiotyków. Podłoża do 
rozcieńczania oraz przepłukiwania nasienia, takie jak 
G-IVF PLUS czy SpermRinse, zawierają gentamycynę 
jako środek przeciwbakteryjny. 

Podsumowanie parametrów bezpieczeństwa i 
parametrów klinicznych można znaleźć na stronie 
internetowej www.vitrolife.com

Instrukcje dotyczące przechowywania 
i informacja o trwałości 
Przechowywać w ciemności, w temperaturze od +2 do 
+8°C. 

SpermGrad zachowuje trwałość do terminu przydatności 
wyszczególnionego na etykietach pojemników oraz 
w treści świadectw analizy poszczególnych partii. 

Nie przechowywać butelek z podłożem po otwarciu. 

Po wykonaniu procedury usunąć pozostałe podłoże. 

Instrukcje dotyczące użytkowania
Produkt jest przeznaczony do użytku wyłącznie 
przez specjalistów w dziedzinie zapłodnienia 
pozaustrojowego (IVF).
Docelową grupę pacjentów stanowi populacja osób 
dorosłych bądź w wieku rozrodczym, które przechodzą 
leczenie niepłodności.
Rozcieńczanie: Produkty SpermGrad o numerach 
artykułu 10099 i 10102: Wymieszaj SpermGrad 
z G-IVF PLUS lub SpermRinse w oddzielnych probówkach 
w celu otrzymania roztworów podstawowych o stężeniach 
90% i 45%. Aby otrzymać roztwór podstawowy o stężeniu 
90%, wymieszaj 9,0 ml podłoża SpermGrad z 1,0 ml 
G-IVF PLUS lub SpermRinse. Aby otrzymać roztwór 
podstawowy o stężeniu 45%, wymieszaj 4,5 ml podłoża 
SpermGrad z 5,5 ml G-IVF PLUS lub SpermRinse. 
Dokładnie wymieszaj roztwory. Przechowaj je w sterylnych, 
nietoksycznych probówkach lub sterylnych kolbach do 
hodowli tkankowej. Oznacz pojemniki datą i zamroź do 
czasu użycia roztworów.

Produkty SpermGrad o numerach artykułu 10138, 10238, 
10338, 10139, 10239 i 10339: są gotowe do użycia.

Przygotowanie próbek: Przed użyciem należy odczekać, 
aż roztwory osiągną temperaturę otoczenia.   

Nawarstw gradient w sterylnej stożkowej probówce do 
wirówki oznaczonej identyfikatorem pacjenta. Posługując 
się pipetą, umieść w probówce najpierw 1,5 ml roztworu 
90% (SpermGrad Lower Layer), a następnie – na wierzchu 
utworzonej warstwy – w niewielkim tempie 1,5 ml roztworu 
45% (SpermGrad Upper Layer). Na koniec ostrożnie 
utwórz na wierzchu warstwę nasienia. Odwirowuj 
probówkę pod obciążeniem z zakresu od 300 do 600 g 
przez 20 minut. Usuń dwie górne warstwy. Przenieś osad 
nasienia z możliwie jak najmniejszą ilością roztworu 90% 
(SpermGrad Lower Layer) do sterylnej stożkowej probówki 
zawierającej 5 ml zrównoważonego G-IVF PLUS lub 
SpermRinse. Odwirowuj pod obciążeniem z zakresu od 
300 do 600 g przez 10 minut. Usuń nadsącz i powtórz 
płukanie. Ponownie zawieś osad w zrównoważonym 
podłożu G-IVF PLUS lub SpermRinse w ilości 1 ml. 
Oceń próbkę pod kątem ruchliwości i stężenia. Dokonaj 
inseminacji, postępując w sposób zgodny z przyjętą 
praktyką laboratoryjną.

Specyfikacja
Przefiltrowano aseptycznie 

Endotoksyny bakteryjne (test LAL) [EU/ml] < 0,5

Test odzysku nasienia ludzkiego (% odzysku  
po separacji w gradiencie) [%]  ≥25

Test rozwoju zarodka mysiego nie przeprowadzano

Zbadano pod kątem pH

Zbadano pod kątem osmolalności

Szczegółowe wyniki badań partii uwzględniono w treści 
świadectwa analizy, które jest dołączane do każdej 
dostawy. 

Środki ostrożności
W razie naruszenia butelki zaniechać użycia produktu 
i usunąć go. Podłoża SpermGrad nie należy stosować, 
jeżeli zmętniało. 

Ponowne użycie może spowodować skażenie 
mikrobiologiczne i/lub zmiany właściwości produktu.

Dla uniknięcia skażenia Vitrolife stanowczo zaleca 
otwieranie butelek i stosowanie podłoży wyłącznie 

w sposób zgodny z zasadami aseptyki.

Niebezpieczeństwo toksycznego wpływu środków do 
zapłodnienia pozaustrojowego (IVF) — w tym podłoży 
do IVF produkcji Vitrolife — na funkcje rozrodcze i rozwój 
organizmu nie zostało określone i jest niepewne.

O każdym poważnym zdarzeniu związanym z wyrobem 
należy powiadomić producenta oraz właściwy organ 
państwa członkowskiego, w którym znajduje się 
użytkownik i/lub pacjent.

Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do wstrzykiwania. 

Po zakończeniu zabiegu zutylizować produkt, postępując 
w sposób zgodny z przyjętą praktyką kliniczną dotyczącą 
niebezpiecznych odpadów medycznych.

Przestroga: Prawo federalne USA ogranicza sprzedaż 
tego produktu przez lub na zlecenie lekarza specjalisty lub 
internisty przeszkolonego w jego użyciu (Rx only).

pt: Indicações para utilização
Meio de gradiente para separação de espermatozoides. 

Contraindicações
Nenhuma conhecida.

Descrição do produto
Todos os meios SpermGrad™ são meios tamponados 
de bicarbonato e HEPES que contêm partículas de sílica 
coloidal revestidas a silano. 

SpermGrad está disponível como:

 -SpermGrad REF 10102 (30 ml) e 10099 (125 ml). Meios 
para diluição nas concentrações desejadas. Para uso após 
diluição com G-IVF™ PLUS ou SpermRinse™. 

-SpermGrad REF 10138 (2x30 ml), 10238 (30 ml), 10338 
(30 ml), 10139 (2x125 ml), 10239 (125 ml) e 10339 (125 
ml) com: Soluções de gradiente SpermGrad Upper Layer 
e SpermGrad Lower Layer. Soluções prontas a usar para 
separação de espermatozoides de gradiente.

SpermGrad não contém antibióticos como meios para 
diluição e lavagem de espermatozoides, como G-IVF 
PLUS ou SpermRinse, com gentamicina como agente 
antibacteriano. 

O resumo da segurança e do desempenho clínico pode ser 
encontrado em www.vitrolife.com

Instruções de armazenamento e estabilidade 
Conserve ao abrigo da luz a uma temperatura entre +2 
e +8 °C. 

SpermGrad mantém-se estável até à data de validade 
indicada nos rótulos do frasco e no Certificado de Análise 
específico do LOTE. 

Os frascos de meios não devem ser guardados após a 
abertura. 

Rejeite os meios em excesso após a conclusão do 
procedimento. 

Instruções de utilização
O produto deverá ser utilizado por um profissional de 
Reprodução Humana Assistida (RHA).
O grupo-alvo do paciente é uma população adulta ou 
em idade reprodutiva que se submete a um tratamento 
de fertilidade.
Diluição: SpermGrad REF 10099 e 10102: Misture 
SpermGrad com G-IVF PLUS ou SpermRinse em 
tubos separados para obter soluções de stock a 90% e 
45%. Para solução de stock a 90%, misture 9,0 ml de 
SpermGrad com 1,0 ml de G-IVF PLUS ou SpermRinse. 
Para solução de stock a 45%, misture 4,5 ml de 
SpermGrad com 5,5 ml de G-IVF PLUS ou SpermRinse. 
Misture as soluções muito bem. Conserve em tubos 
estéreis não tóxicos ou em balões estéreis de cultura de 
tecidos. Rotule com a data e refrigere até usar.

SpermGrad REF 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 e 
10339: Pronto a usar.

Preparação da amostra: Deixe que as soluções atinjam a 
temperatura ambiente antes de usar.   

Disponha o gradiente num tubo centrífugo cónico estéril 
marcado com a identificação do(a) paciente. Pipete 1,5 
ml da solução a 90% (SpermGrad Lower Layer) para o 
tubo e, de seguida, pipete lentamente sobre a mesma, 
1,5 ml da solução a 45% (SpermGrad Upper Layer). 
Finalmente, o sémen é cuidadosamente deitado por cima. 
Centrifugue durante 20 minutos a 300-600 g. Remova 
as duas camadas superiores. Transfira a esfera de 
espermatozoides com o mínimo possível de solução a 
90% (SpermGrad Lower Layer) para um tubo cónico estéril 
com 5 ml de G-IVF PLUS ou SpermRinse equilibrado. 
Centrifugue durante 10 minutos a 300-600g. Elimine o 
sobrenadante e repita a lavagem. Depois da segunda 
lavagem, coloque novamente a esfera em 1 ml de IVF 
PLUS ou SpermRinse estabilizado. Avalie a amostra 
quanto a mobilidade e concentração. Insemine de acordo 
com os protocolos laboratoriais normais.

Especificações
Assepticamente filtrado 

Endotoxinas bacterianas (ensaio LAL) [UE/ml] < 0,5

Ensaio de recuperação de espermatozoides  
humanos (taxa de recuperação após separação  
de gradiente) [%]  ≥25

Ensaio de embriões de rato não realizado

pH testado

Osmolaridade testada

Os resultados do teste específicos do LOTE estão 
disponíveis no Certificado de Análise fornecido com cada 
entrega. 

Precauções
Não usar o produto se a integridade do frasco estiver 
comprometida. Não use SpermGrad se estiver turvo. 

A sua reutilização pode resultar em contaminação 
microbiológica e/ou em alterações das propriedades do 
produto.

Para evitar contaminação, a Vitrolife recomenda vivamente 
que a abertura e utilização de meios sejam realizadas 
apenas com técnica assética.

Os riscos de toxicidade reprodutiva e toxicidade para 
desenvolvimento em meios IVF (fertilização "in vitro"), 
incluindo meios IVF da Vitrolife, ainda não foram 
determinados e são incertos.

Qualquer incidente grave ocorrido em relação ao 
dispositivo deve ser comunicado ao fabricante e à 
autoridade competente do estado membro em que o 
utilizador e/ou paciente se encontra.

Não usar para injeção. 

Eliminar o produto de acordo com a prática clínica padrão 
para resíduos médicos perigosos, quando o procedimento 
estiver concluído.

"Atenção: Segundo a lei federal (EUA) a venda deste  
dispositivo está sujeita a receita médica (Rx only)."

ro: Instrucțiuni de utilizare
Mediu pentru separarea spermei în gradient de densitate. 

Contraindicații
Nu sunt cunoscute.

Descrierea produsului
Toate mediile SpermGrad™ sunt medii cu bicarbonat și 
medii tampon HEPES ce conțin particule din siliciu coloidal 
placate cu silan. 

SpermGrad este disponibil sub formă de:

 - SpermGrad REF 10102 (30 ml) și 10099 (125 ml). Medii 
pentru diluare în concentrațiile dorite. A se utiliza după 
diluare cu G-FIV™ PLUS sau SpermRinse™. 

- SpermGrad REF 10138 (2x30 ml), 10238 (30 ml), 10338 
(30 ml), 10139 (2x125 ml), 10239 (125 ml) și 10339 (125 
ml) care conține: Soluții cu gradient SpermGrad Upper 
Layer și SpermGrad LowerLayer. Soluții gata de utilizat 
pentru separarea spermei în gradient de densitate

SpermGrad nu conține antibiotic, în timp ce mediile pentru 
diluarea și spălarea spermei, precum soluțiile suplimentare 
G-IVF PLUS sau SpermRinse, conțin gentamicină ca agent 
antibacterian. 

Informațiile de siguranță și cele despre performanțele 
clinice se găsesc la www.vitrolife.com

Instrucțiuni privind depozitarea și 
stabilitatea 
Se depozitează la întuneric, la temperaturi între +2 și 
+8 °C. 

SpermGrad este stabil până la data expirării indicată pe 
etichetele recipientului și în Certificatul de analiză specific 
LOTULUI. 

Se recomandă ca flacoanele de medii să nu fie depozitate 
după deschidere. 

Eliminați mediile neutilizate după finalizarea procedurii. 

Indicații de utilizare
Produsul trebuie utilizat numai de un profesionist în 
domeniul fertilizării in vitro.
Grupul-țintă de pacienți este populația adultă sau de 
vârstă reproductivă care urmează un tratament de 
fertilitate.
Diluare: SpermGrad REF 10099 și 10102: Amestecați 
SpermGrad cu soluția G-IVF PLUS sau SpermRinse în 
eprubete separate pentru a obține soluții mamă de 90 % 
și 45 %. Pentru o soluție mamă de 90 %, amestecați 9,0 
ml SpermGrad cu 1,0 ml G-IVF PLUS sau SpermRinse. 
Pentru o soluție mamă de 45 %, amestecați 4,5 ml 
SpermGrad cu 5,5 ml G-IVF PLUS sau SpermRinse. 
Amestecați bine soluțiile. Depozitați în eprubete sterile, 
din material non-toxic, sau în flacoane sterile de cultură a 
țesuturilor. Aplicați eticheta cu data și păstrați-le la frigider 
până la utilizare.

SpermGrad REF 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 și 
10339: Gata de utilizat.

Pregătirea eșantionului: Lăsați soluțiile să ajungă la 
temperatura ambiantă înainte de utilizare.   

Introduceți gradientul într-o eprubetă sterilă, conică, 
de centrifugare marcată cu ID-ul pacientului. Mai întâi 
introduceți cu pipeta 1,5 ml de soluție de 90 % (SpermGrad 
Lower Layer) în eprubetă, apoi introduceți încet cu pipeta 
1,5 ml de soluție de 45 % (SpermGrad Upper Layer) 
deasupra. La final, materialul seminal este așezat cu 
grijă deasupra. Centrifugați eprubeta timp de 20 minute 
la 300-600 g. Îndepărtați cele două straturi de deasupra. 
Transferați precipitatul de material seminal cu cât mai 
puțină soluție de 90 % (SpermGrad Lower Layer) într-o 
eprubetă conică sterilă cu 5 ml de soluție echilibrată 
G-IVF PLUS sau SpermRinse. Centrifugați timp de 10 
minute la 300-600 g. Eliminați supernatantul și repetați 
spălarea. Suspendați din nou precipitatul într-un 1 ml de 
soluție echilibrată G-IVF PLUS or SpermRinse. Evaluați 
eșantionul pentru motilitate și concentrație. Inseminați 
conform protocoalelor standard de laborator.

Specificații
Filtrat aseptic 

Endotoxine bacteriene (testul LAL) [EU/ml] < 0,5

Testare recuperare a spermei umane (rata de  
recuperare după separarea gradientului ) [%]  ≥25

Testat pe embrion de șoarece Nu s-a efectuat

Testat pentru pH

Testat pentru osmolalitate

Rezultatele testului aferente LOTULUI sunt disponibile pe 
Certificatul de analiză prevăzut la fiecare livrare. 

Măsuri de precauție
Eliminați produsul dacă integritatea flaconului a fost 
compromisă. Nu utilizați SpermGrad dacă este tulbure. 

Reutilizarea poate duce la contaminare microbiologică și/
sau la modificarea proprietăților produsului.

Pentru a evita contaminarea, Vitrolife recomandă insistent 
ca mediile să fie deschise și utilizate numai prin tehnica 
aseptică.

Riscurile de toxicitate pentru reproducere și toxicitate 
pentru dezvoltare pentru mediile FIV, inclusiv mediile FIV 
ale Vitrolife, nu au fost determinate și sunt incerte.

Orice incident sever care a avut loc în legătură cu 
dispozitivul trebuie raportat producătorului și autorității 
competente a statului membru în care are reședința 
utilizatorul și/sau pacientul.

Nu se injectează. 

După terminarea procedurii, eliminați produsul conform 
practicii standard a clinicii privind deșeurile medicale 
periculoase.

Atenţie: Legislația federală (SUA) restricționează vânzarea 
acestui dispozitiv la comanda unui medic sau practician 
instruit în utilizarea sa (Rx only).

sk: Indikácie na použitie
Médium na gradientovú separáciu spermií. 

Kontraindikácie
Nie sú známe.

Opis produktu
Médiá SpermGrad™ sú pufrované bikarbonátom a 
HEPES, obsahujú silánom poťahované čiastočky 
koloidného kremíka. 

SpermGrad je k dispozícii vo verziách:

 -SpermGrad REF 10102 (30 ml) a 10099 (125 ml). 
Médium na riedenie na požadovanú koncentráciu. Na 
použitie po zriedení s G-IVF™ PLUS alebo SpermRinse™. 

-SpermGrad REF 10138 (2x30 ml), 10238 (30 ml), 10338 
(30 ml), 10139 (2x125 ml), 10239 (125 ml) a 10339 (125 
ml) obsahujúce: Gradientové roztoky SpermGrad Upper 
Layer a SpermGrad Lower Layer. Hotové roztoky na 
gradientovú separáciu spermií.

SpermGrad neobsahuje antibiotiká, zatiaľ čo médiá na 
riedenie a premývanie spermií, ako je G-IVF PLUS alebo 
SpermRinse, obsahujú gentamycín ako antibakteriálne 
činidlo. 

Súhrn bezpečnostných informácií a informácií o klinickej 
účinnosti nájdete na lokalite www.vitrolife.com

Pokyny na skladovanie a stabilita 
Skladujte v tme pri teplote +2 až +8 °C. 

SpermGrad je stabilný do dátumu použiteľnosti uvedeného 
na štítkoch nádob a v certifikáte o analýze príslušnej šarže. 

Neskladujte otvorené fľaše s médiom. 

Po ukončení zákroku zvyšky média zlikvidujte. 

Pokyny na použitie
Výrobok musí používať odborník v oblasti IVF.
Cieľovou skupinou pacientov je populácia v dospelom 
alebo reprodukčnom veku, ktorá podstupuje liečbu 
neplodnosti.
Riedenie: SpermGrad REF 10099 a 10102: Zmiešajte 
SpermGrad s G-IVF PLUS alebo SpermRinse v 
samostatných skúmavkách, aby ste získali zásobné 
roztoky s koncentráciou 90 % a 45 %. Pre 90 %-ný 
zásobný roztok zmiešajte 9,0 ml SpermGrad s 1,0 ml 
G-IVF PLUS alebo SpermRinse. Pre 45 %-ný zásobný 
roztok zmiešajte 4,5 ml SpermGrad s 5,5 ml G-IVF PLUS 
alebo SpermRinse. Roztoky dôkladne premiešajte. 
Uskladňujte v sterilných netoxických skúmavkách, 
alebo sterilných nádobách na kultiváciu tkanív. Označte 
dátumom a až do použitia uchovávajte v chladničke.

SpermGrad REF 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 a 
10339: Hotový roztok.

Príprava vzorky: Pred použitím nechajte roztok zahriať 
na izbovú teplotu.   

Navrstvite gradientové roztoky do sterilnej kónickej 
skúmavky určenej do centrifúgy, označenej ID pacienta. 
Do skúmavky najskôr napipetujte 1,5 ml 90% roztoku 
(SpermGrad Lower Layer) a potom pomaly navrch 1,5 
ml 45% roztoku (SpermGrad Upper Layer). Nakoniec 
opatrne navrstvite semeno navrch. Skúmavku centrifugujte 
20 minút pri 300 - 600 g. Odstráňte dve vrchné vrstvy. 
Preneste peletu so spermiami s čo najmenším množstvom 
90 % roztoku (SpermGrad Lower Layer) do sterilnej 
kónickej skúmavky s 5 ml ekvilibrovaného G-IVF PLUS 
alebo SpermRinse. Odstreďujte 10 minút pri 300 - 
600 g. Odstráňte supernatant a zopakujte premytie. 
Resuspendujte peletu v 1 ml ekvilibrovaného G-IVF PLUS 
alebo SpermRinse. Vyšetrite vzorku z hľadiska pohyblivosti 
a koncentrácie. Insemináciu vykonajte podľa štandardných 
laboratórnych postupov.

Špecifikácie
Asepticky filtrované 

Bakteriálne endotoxíny (LAL test) [EU/ml] < 0,5

Vyšetrenie obnovy funkcie ľudských spermií  
(miera obnovy po separácii gradientu) [%]  ≥25

Test na myšacích embryách Nevykonaný

Testované pH

Testovaná osmolalita

Výsledky testov pre jednotlivé šarže nájdete v certifikáte z 
analýzy doloženom ku každej dodávke. 

Preventívne opatrenia
Ak došlo k porušeniu celistvosti liekovky, produkt 
zlikvidujte. Nepoužívajte SpermGrad, ak sa zdá byť 
zakalený. 

Opakované použitie môže mať za následok 
mikrobiologickú kontamináciu a / alebo zmeny vlastností 
produktu.

Aby nedošlo ku kontaminácii, spoločnosť Vitrolife dôrazne 
odporúča, aby sa všetky látky otvárali a používali len 
použitím aseptických postupov.

Riziká reprodukčnej a vývojovej toxicity pre IVF médium, 
vrátane IVF média spoločnosti Vitrolife neboli stanovené 
a nie sú známe.

Každá vážna udalosť, ktorá sa vyskytne v súvislosti s 
pomôckou, by sa mala oznámiť výrobcovi a príslušnému 
orgánu členského štátu, v ktorom má používateľ alebo 
pacient trvalý pobyt.

Produkt nie je určený na injekčné podanie. 

Po ukončení zákroku produkt zlikvidujte podľa 
štandardného klinického postupu, ktorý sa používa na 
likvidáciu nebezpečného odpadu.

Upozornenie: Federálny (USA) zákon obmedzuje predaj 
tejto pomôcky iba prostredníctvom alebo na objednávku 
lekára alebo praktického lekára vyškoleného na jej 
používanie (Rx only). 

sl: Indikacija za uporabo
Medij za gradientno ločevanje sperme. 

Kontraindikacije
Niso znane.

Opis izdelka
Vsi mediji SpermGrad™ so pufrani z bikarbonatom in 
HEPES ter vsebujejo s silanom prevlečene koloidne delce 
silicijevega oksida. 

Medij SpermGrad je na voljo kot:

 -SpermGrad REF 10102 (30 ml) in 10099 (125 ml). Mediji 
za redčenje na želene koncentracije. Za uporabo po 
redčenju z G-IVF™ PLUS ali SpermRinse™. 

- SpermGrad REF 10138 (2x30 ml), 10238 (30 ml), 10338 
(30 ml), 10139 (2x125 ml), 10239 (125 ml) in 10339 (125 
ml) vsebuje: Gradientni raztopini SpermGrad Upper 
Layer in SpermGrad LowerLayer. Raztopini za gradientno 
ločevanje sperme, pripravljeni za uporabo.

SpermGrad ne vsebuje antibiotikov, mediji za redčenje in 
izpiranje sperme, kot so G-IVF PLUS ali SpermRinse, pa 
vsebujejo gentamicin kot protibakterijsko sredstvo. 

PPovzetek varnosti in kliničnega delovanja lahko najdete 
na naslovu www.vitrolife.com

Navodila za shranjevanje in stabilnost 
Shranjujte v temnem prostoru pri +2 do +8°C. 

Izdelek SpermGrad je stabilen do datuma izteka roka 
uporabnosti, navedenega na etiketah na vsebnikih in na 
potrdilu o analizi za posamezno serijo. 

Stekleničk z mediji po odprtju ne smete shraniti. 

Po opravljenem postopku preostanke medijev zavrzite. 

Navodila za uporabo
Izdelek je namenjen uporabi s strani strokovnjakov za 
oploditev in vitro.
Ciljna skupina bolnikov so odrasle osebe ali populacija 
v rodni dobi, ki se zdravi zaradi težav s plodnostjo.
Redčenje: SpermGrad REF 10099 in 10102: Zmešajte 
medij SpermGrad z medijem G-IVF PLUS ali SpermRinse 
v ločenih epruvetah in tako pripravite 90 % in 45 % 
osnovno raztopino. Za 90 % osnovno raztopino zmešajte 
9,0 ml medija SpermGrad s 1,0 ml medija G-IVF PLUS 
ali SpermRinse. Za 45 % osnovno raztopino zmešajte 
4,5 ml medija SpermGrad s 5,5 ml medija G-IVF PLUS ali 
SpermRinse. Raztopine temeljito premešajte. Shranite jih 
v sterilne netoksične epruvete ali sterilne stekleničke za 
tkivno kulturo. Označite jih z datumom in jih do uporabe 
shranite.

SpermGrad REF 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 in 
10339: Pripravljeno za uporabo.

Priprava vzorca: Pred uporabo počakajte, da raztopine 
dosežejo sobno temperaturo.   

Gradient naplastite v sterilno konično centrifugirko, ki ste 
jo označili z ID bolnika. Najprej v centrifugirko pipetirajte 
1,5 ml 90-odstotne raztopine (SpermGrad Lower Layer), 
nato pa vrh nje počasi pipetirajte še 1,5 ml 45-odstotne 
raztopine (SpermGrad Upper Layer). Nazadnje preko te 
previdno nanesite še spermo. Centrifugirajte epruveto 
20 minut ob 300–600 g. Odstranite dve zgornji plasti. 

Kepico sperme prenesite s čim manjšo prostornino 
90-odstotne raztopine (SpermGrad Lower Layer) v sterilno 
konično centrifugirko  s 5 ml ekvilibriranega medija G-IVF 
ali SpermRinse. Centrifugirajte 10 minut ob 300–600 
g. Zavrzite supernatant in ponovite postopek izpiranja. 
Ponovno suspendirajte kepico v 1 ml ekvilibriranega 
medija G-IVF PLUS or SpermRinse. Ocenite gibljivost in 
koncentracijo vzorca. Inseminirajte skladno z običajnim 
laboratorijskim protokolom.

Specifikacije
Aseptično filtrirano 

Bakterijski endotoksini (analiza LAL) [EU/ml] < 0,5

Analiza pridobivanja človeške sperme (delež  
uspešnih pridobitev po gradientnem ločevanju) [%]  ≥25

Analiza na mišjem zarodku MEA ni opravljena

Testirana vrednost pH

Testirana osmolalnost

Rezultati preizkusov za posamezno serijo so navedeni na 
potrdilu o analizi, ki je priloženo vsaki pošiljki. 

Previdnostni ukrepi
Zavrzite izdelek, če je celovitost stekleničke kakor koli 
okrnjena. Če je izdelek SpermGrad motnega videza, ga 
ne uporabite. 

Ponovna uporaba lahko povzroči mikrobiološko 
kontaminacijo in/ali spremembe lastnosti izdelka.

Podjetje Vitrolife zaradi preprečevanja kontaminacije 
močno priporoča, da pri odpiranju in uporabi medijev 
uporabljate izključno aseptično tehniko.

Tveganja za škodljive učinke na sposobnost 
razmnoževanja in razvoj, povezana z mediji za 
zunajtelesno oploditev, vključno z mediji za zunajtelesno 
oploditev proizvajalca Vitrolife, niso bila ugotovljena in 
niso znana.

O vsakem resnem zapletu, ki je nastal v zvezi s 
pripomočkom, je treba obvestiti proizvajalca in pristojni 
organ države članice, v kateri se nahaja uporabnik in/
ali bolnik.

Ni za injiciranje. 

Ko je postopek zaključen, zavrzite izdelek v skladu s 
standardno klinično prakso, ki velja za nevarne medicinske 
odpadke.

Opozorilo: Zvezni zakon (ZDA) dovoljuje prodajo 
tega izdelka izključno zdravnikom in strokovnim 
delavcem,usposobljenim za njegovo uporabo, oziroma na 
njihovo naročilo (Rx only).

sv: Användningsområde
Medium för gradient spermieseparation. 

Kontraindikationer
Inga kända.

Produktbeskrivning
Alla SpermGrad™ medier är bikarbonat- och HEPES-
buffrade medier innehållande silaniserade, kolloidala 
silikapartiklar. 

SpermGrad finns som:

 -SpermGrad REF 10102 (30 mL) och 10099 (125 mL). 
Medier för spädning till önskade koncentrationer. För 
användning efter spädning med G-IVF™ PLUS eller 
SpermRinse™. 

- SpermGrad REF 10138 (2x30 mL), 10238 (30 mL), 10338 
(30 mL), 10139 (2x125 mL), 10239 (125 mL) och 10339 
(125 mL) innehållande: Gradienta lösningar SpermGrad 
Upper Layer och SpermGrad Lower Layer. Lösningar 
färdiga att använda för gradientspermieseparation.

SpermGrad är antibiotikafritt medan medierna för spädning 
och spermietvätt, såsom G-IVF PLUS eller SpermRinse, 
innehåller gentamicin som antibakteriellt medel. 

En sammanfattning av säkerhet och klinisk prestanda finns 
på www.vitrolife.com

Förvaringsanvisningar och stabilitet 
Förvaras mörkt vid +2 till +8 °C. 

SpermGrad är stabilt fram till det utgångsdatum som 
anges på behållarens etikett och i det LOT-specifika 
analyscertifikatet. 

Mediumflaskor ska inte sparas efter öppnandet. 

Kasta överblivet medium efter arbetets slut. 

Bruksanvisning
Produkten ska användas av IVF-personal.
Patientmålgruppen är en vuxen population eller 
population i reproduktiv ålder som genomgår 
fertilitetsbehandling.
Spädning: SpermGrad REF 10099 och 10102: Blanda 
SpermGrad med G-IVF PLUS eller SpermRinse i separata 
rör för att erhålla stamlösningar om 90 % och 45 %. För 
stamlösningar om 90 %, blanda 9,0 mL SpermGrad med 
1,0 mL G-IVF PLUS eller SpermRinse. För stamlösningar 
om 45 %, blanda 4,5 mL SpermGrad med 5,5 mL G-IVF 
PLUS eller SpermRinse. Blanda lösningarna noggrant. 
Förvara dem i sterila, icke-toxiska rör eller i sterila 
odlingsflaskor. Märk med datum och ställ i kyl fram till 
användning.

SpermGrad REF 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 och 
10339: Färdig att använda.

Preparering av prov: Låt lösningen nå rumstemperatur 
före användning.   

Sätt gradienten i ett sterilt, koniskt centrifugrör märkt med 
patient-ID. Pipettera 1,5 mL 90 % lösning (SpermGrad 
Lower Layer) i provröret och sätt därefter långsamt 1,5 
mL 45 % lösning (SpermGrad Upper Layer) ovanpå. 
Sperman sätts slutligen försiktigt överst. Centrifugera röret 
i 20 minuter i 300–600 g. Ta bort de två översta lagren. 
För över spermapelleten med så lite som möjligt av 90 % 
lösningen (SpermGrad Lower Layer) till ett sterilt koniskt 
rör med 5 mL ekvilibrerat supplementerat G-IVF PLUS 
eller SpermRinse. Centrifugera i 10 minuter i 300–600 g. 
Kasta supernatanten och upprepa tvätten. Resuspendera 
pelleten i 1 mL ekvilibrerat G-IVF PLUS eller SpermRinse. 
Bedöm provet med avseende på rörlighet och 
koncentration. Inseminera i enlighet med sedvanliga 
laboratorieprotokoll.

Specifikationer
Aseptiskt filtrerad 

Bakteriella endotoxiner (LAL-analys) [EU/mL] < 0,5

Test av återhämtning av humana spermier 
(återhämtningsgrad eller gradientseparation) [%]  ≥ 25

Musembryotest ej utfört

pH-testat

Osmolalitet testad

LOT-specifika resultat finns i det analyscertifikat som 
medföljer varje leverans. 

Försiktighetsåtgärder
Kasta produkten om förseglingen är bruten. Använd inte 
SpermGrad om det är grumligt. 

Återanvändning kan resultera i mikrobiologisk 
kontamination och/eller förändrade produktegenskaper.

För att förhindra kontaminering rekommenderar Vitrolife att 
medier enbart öppnas och används med aseptisk teknik.

Risken för reproduktions- och utvecklingstoxicitet för IVF-
medier, inklusive Vitrolifes IVF-medier, har inte fastställts 
och är osäker.

Alla allvarliga tillbud som har inträffat i samband med 
produkten ska rapporteras till tillverkaren och den behöriga 
myndigheten i den medlemsstat där användaren och/eller 
patienten är etablerad.

Får inte injiceras. 

Kasta produkten enligt sedvanlig klinisk praxis för 
medicinskt riskavfall när arbetet är avslutat.

OBS! Enligt amerikansk lag får denna produkt enbart säljas 
eller ordineras av läkare eller praktiker som är tränad i hur 
den används (Rx only).

tr: Kullanım endikasyonu
Gradyan sperm ayrımı için medyum. 

Kontrendikasyonlar
Bilinen bir kontrendikasyonu yoktur.

Ürün Açıklaması
Tüm SpermGrad™ medyumları, silan kaplı, koloidal 
silika parçacıkları içeren bikarbonat ve HEPES tamponlu 
medyumlardır. 

SpermGrad şu formlarda bulunur:

 -SpermGrad REF 10102 (30 ml) ve 10099 (125 ml). 
İstenilen konsantrasyonların dilüsyonu için medyum. 
G-IVF™ PLUS veya SpermRinse™ ile dilue edildikten 
sonra kullanım içindir. 

-Şunları içerecek şekilde SpermGrad REF 10138 (2x30 
ml), 10238 (30 ml), 10338 (30 ml), 10139 (2x125 ml), 
10239 (125 ml) ve 10339 (125 ml): Gradyan çözeltiler 
SpermGrad Üst Katman ve SpermGrad Alt Katman. 
Gradyan sperm ayrımı için kullanımına hazır çözeltiler

SpermGrad antibiyotik içermez ancak dilüsyon ve sperm 
yıkama için kullanılan G-IVF PLUS veya SpermRinse gibi 
medyumlar antibakteriyel ajan olarak gentamisin içerir. 

Güvenlik ve klinik performans özeti www.vitrolife.com 
adresinde bulunabilir.

Depolama talimatları ve stabilite 
+2 ve +8°C arasında karanlık ortamda muhafaza edin. 

SpermGrad kap etiketleri ve LOT’a özel Analiz 
Sertifikası’nda belirtilen son kullanım tarihine kadar 
stabildir. 

Medyum şişeleri açıldıktan sonra depolanmamalıdır. 

İşlem tamamlandıktan sonra artan medyumları atın. 

Kullanım yönergeleri
Ürün bir IVF uzmanı tarafından kullanılmalıdır.
Hasta hedef grubu, doğurganlık tedavisi gören 
yetişkinler veya doğurganlık çağında olan 
popülasyondur.
Dilüsyon: SpermGrad REF 10099 ve 10102: %90 
ve %45'lik stok çözeltileri elde edecek şekilde G-IVF 
PLUS veya SpermRinse ile SpermGrad'ı ayrı tüplerde 
karıştırın. %90'lık stok çözeltisi için 9,0 ml SpermGrad'ı 
1,0 ml G-IVF PLUS veya SpermRinse ile karıştırın. %45'lik 
stok çözeltisi için 4,5 ml SpermGrad'ı 5,5 ml G-IVF PLUS 
veya SpermRinse ile karıştırın. Çözeltileri iyice karıştırın. 
Steril, toksik olmayan tüplerde ya da steril doku kültür 
flasklarında depolayın. Tarih ile etiketleyin ve kullanıncaya 
kadar buzdolabında saklayın.

SpermGrad REF 10138, 10238, 10338, 10139, 10239 ve 
10339: Kullanıma hazır.

Örneğin hazırlanması: Kullanımdan önce çözeltilerin oda 
sıcaklığına ulaşmasına izin verin.   

Gradyan çözeltileri hastanın kimlik bilgileriyle birlikte konik 
santrifüj tüpüne katmanlayın. Tüpe önce 1,5 ml %90’lık 
çözeltiyi (SpermGrad Alt Katman) pipetleyin ve sonra 
üzerine 1,5 ml %45’lik çözeltiyi (SpermGrad Üst Katman) 
pipetleyin. Son olarak, semeni nazikçe üste katmanlayın. 
Tüpü 300-600 g’de 20 dakika santrifüjleyin. Üst iki 
katmanı kaldırın. Sperm peletini, mümkün olduğunca 
az miktarda %90'lık çözeltiyle (SpermGrad Alt Katman) 
birlikte, 5 ml dengelenmiş G-IVF PLUS veya SpermRinse 
içeren steril, konik bir tüpe aktarınız. 300-600 g’de 10 
dakika santrifüjleyin. Süpernatanı atınız ve yıkamayı 
tekrarlayın. Peleti, 1 ml dengelenmiş G-IVF PLUS veya 
SpermRinse içinde tekrardan askıya alın. Örneği motilite 
ve konsantrasyon açısından değerlendirin. Normal 
laboratuvar protokollerine göre inseminasyon yapın.

Özellikler
Aseptik olarak filtrelenmiştir 

Bakteriyel endotoksin (LAL testi) [EU/mL] < 0,5

İnsan spermi geri kazanım testi (gradyan  
ayrımından sonra geri kazanım oranı) [%]  ≥25

Fare Embriyo Testi yapılmadı

pH testi yapılmıştır

Osmolalite testi yapılmıştır

LOT’a özel test sonuçları her teslimatla birlikte sağlanan 
Analiz Sertifikasında mevcuttur. 

Önlemler
Şişe bütünlüğü bozulmuşsa ürünü atın. SpermGrad 
bulanık görünüyorsa kullanmayın. 

Yeniden kullanım mikrobiyolojik bozunmaya ve/veya 
üründe özellik değişikliklerine neden olabilir.

Vitrolife, kontaminasyondan kaçınmak için medyumların 
sadece aseptik tekniklerle açılmasını ve kullanılmasını 
önermektedir.

IVF medyumları (Vitrolife’ın IVF medyumları dahil olmak 
üzere) için üreme toksisitesi ve gelişimsel toksisite riskleri 
belirlenmemiştir ve kesin değildir.

Cihazla ilgili olarak meydana gelen herhangi bir ciddi olay, 
üreticiye ve kullanıcının ve/veya hastanın yaşadığı Üye 
Devletin yetkili makamına bildirilmelidir.

Enjeksiyon için değildir. 

Prosedür bittiğinde, ürünü, tıbbi tehlikeli atıklar için standart 
klinik uygulamalarına göre atın.

Dikkat: ABD Federal kanunları bu cihazın satışını kullanım 
eğitimini almış bir doktor tarafından veya doktorun isteğiyle 
yapılacak şekilde sınırlamaktadır (Rx only).

en, bg, cs, da, de, el, es, et, 
fi, fr, hr, hu, it, lt, lv, nb, nl, 
pl, pt, ro, ru, sk, sl, sv, tr, 
zh: For technical support/За техническа 
поддръжка/Pro technickou podporu/
Kontakt teknisk support/Technischer 
Support/Για τεχνική υποστήριξη/Asistencia 
técnica/Tehnilise toe jaoks/Teknistä 
tukea varten/Pour contacter l’assistance 
technique/Za tehničku potporu/Technikai 
terméktámogatás/Per l’assistenza tecnica/
Techninei pagalbai/Tehniskajam atbalstam/
For teknisk støtte/Voor technische 
ondersteuning/Wsparcie techniczne/Para 
o apoio técnico/Pentru asistență tehnică/
За техническая поддержка/Pre technickú 
podporu/Za tehnično podporo/För teknisk 
support/Teknik destek için/技术支持:
Americas
Tel: + 1-866-848-7687 
E-mail: support.us.fertility@vitrolife.com

Europe, Middle East, Asia, Pacific, Africa
Tel: +46-31-721 80 20 
E-mail: support.fertility@vitrolife.com

Vitrolife Sweden AB, Gustaf Werners gata 2, SE-421 32 
Västra Frölunda, Sweden (visiting address). Box 9080, 
SE-400 92 Göteborg, Sweden (postal address). 
Vitrolife Inc., 3601 South Inca Street, Englewood CO 
80110, USA. 
Vitrolife Pty. Ltd., Level 10, 68 Pitt Street, Sydney NSW 
2000, Australia.

China/中国 
注册申请人/生产企业名称、住所、生产地址、生产许可证编
号和联系方式
名称：瑞利芙瑞典有限公司Vitrolife Sweden AB
 注册人住所：Gustaf Werners Gata 2, SE-421 32 Västra 
Frölunda, Sweden 
生产地址：1. Gustaf Werners Gata 2, SE-421 32 Västra 
Frölunda, Sweden; 2. 3601 South Inca Street, Englewood, 
Colorado 80110, USA
生产许可证编号：556546-6298
联系方式：+46-31-721 80 20 
代理人/售后服务单位名称、住所和联系方式 
名称：瑞利芙（北京）医疗器械有限公司
住所：北京市朝阳区阜通东大街6号院3号楼20层(17)2006室
邮编：100102 
电话：010-64036613 
传真：010-64036613 
E-mail: support.asia@vitrolife.com

www.vitrolife.com
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